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Editor’s Note: Due to COVID 19, the photos of our members are a selection of those we have 
taken in prior years. All LAPP members are COVID heroes and we are grateful for the work 
they have all done to keep us healthy and safe.
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Street Sweeper Operator, 
City of Red Deer

The Local Authorities Pension Plan (LAPP) is jointly-sponsored defined benefit pension plan. 
It was established in 1962 for the employees of local authorities in Alberta. The employers 
include organizations from the health care sector, cities, towns, villages, municipal districts, 
colleges, school boards and other affiliated public sector entities. 

LAPP Corporation is the legal trustee and administrator of the Plan and is governed by a 
12-member Board of Trustees, nominated by employees and employers. LAPP is registered 
under the Alberta Employment Pension Plans Act (EPPA) and is now governed by new 
provincial legislation passed late in 2018. The Joint Governance of Public Sector Pension 
Plans Act transitioned LAPP to joint governance effective March 1, 2019.

Amendments to the Act in 2019, stipulate that LAPP Corporation is required to use two crown 
corporations of government to provide investment and benefit administration as follows:

• Alberta Investment Management 
Corporation (AIMCo) is responsible for 
investment management services under 
the direction of an investment policy 
set by the LAPP Board and under an 
Investment Management Agreement 
signed between LAPP and AIMCo.

• Alberta Pensions Services Corporation 
(APS) is responsible for benefit 
administration services to LAPP Corporation 
as outlined in a Pension Services 
Agreement signed between LAPP and APS. 

Contributions are collected from employers and employees and the money is invested in 
equities, bonds and other investment vehicles. The investment income and the contributions 
are used to pay pension benefits to LAPP retirees, now and in the future.
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Summary of Financial Position
(As at Dec. 31, 2019)

Highlights

Education 19%

Health 52%

Municipalities 29%

Membership by Sector

(thousands) 2019 2018

Net assets available  
 for benefits $50,520,461 $44,468,547

Pension obligation $ 42,607,200 $40,999,200

Surplus/(Deficit) $7,913,261 $3,469,347

Membership 
Dec 31, 2019

Total: 274,151 members

Deferred 35,109

Active 167,162

Retirees 71,880

Year at a Glance
• Net assets (what we have after 

expenses): $50.5 billion

• Pension obligations (current 
and future accrued pension 
benefits): $42.6 billion

• Surplus: $7.9 billion 

• Funding status: 119% funded, 
up from 108% in 2018

• Total membership: 274,151  
up from 265,813 in 2018

• Total participating number  
of employers: 420
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Governance Expenses  
(LAPP Corporation* 
and Boards) $4.6

Total: $352.7 million
*Includes the costs of Alberta Local Authorities 
Pension Plan Corporation which was amalgamated 
into LAPP Corporation on March 1, 2019

Plan Expenses
($ millions)

Funding Status
(% funded by year)

Benefits $1,387 

Transfers $15

Refunds to 
Members $323

Administrative
Expenses $45

Total: $1,769 million

Alberta Investment 
Management Corp. 
(AIMCo) $308

Administration and governance costs: $163 per 
member, up from $151 per member in 2018
• APS costs to administer pension benefits: $39.0 million
• Governance expenses for overseeing the Plan: $4.6 million
• Actuarial and Audit fees $1.1 million

Investment Costs: per member $1,123 up from 
$1,022 in 2018
•  AIMCo costs to manage plan’s funds, including external 

managers: $308 million

Pension Payments
($ millions)

Alberta Pensions 
Services Corp. 
(APS) $39.0

Actuarial and 
Audit fees $1.1

Members $1,188 (48%)

Employers $1,277 (51%)

Transfers from 
other Plans  
$19 (1%)

Total: $2,483 million

Pension Contribution  
and Transfers
($ millions)
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Message from the Chair

LAPP members are 

Alberta’s COVID-19 

heroes and we salute all 

of them for their courage 

and dedication to serving 

their fellow Albertans 

during this pandemic. 

I would like to say on 

behalf of all board 

members, we are awed by the courage and resilience 

of LAPP members as they manage through these 

challenging times. We pass on our thanks to everyone, 

which seems like a paltry response to the herculean 

efforts we are witnessing every day. 

As you will read in this Annual Report, LAPP now has 

two boards under its new governance structure and all 

the members of both those boards are there to serve 

workers and employers (our sponsors) in one of three 

public sectors: health, education and municipal services. 

These employers and employees are providing critical 

services to all.

Throughout 2019 and moving ahead, we continue to 

keep our sponsors’ best interests in mind as we 

perform our legislated responsibilities to administer the 

Plan and manage the Plan’s assets. We do this on 

behalf of 420 employers, 275,000 members and 

retirees of LAPP and the unions and associations that 

represent them. Everything is focused on our key goal 

of providing every LAPP member with a secure pension 

for life on retirement.

LAPP had a very successful year in 2019, financially and 

in many other ways. The financial statements show that 

we ended the year in an excellent position. At almost 

119% funded, we have some good flexibility for 

responding to the volatile markets resulting from the 

economic upheaval caused by COVID-19. We 

acknowledge there will be some tough days ahead as 

we wait for the economy to rebound, but we feel 

positive that we will be able to respond proactively from 

a position of strength.

Our preparedness is, in large part, due to the thoughtful 

and prudent risk management of LAPP by our CEO and 

his management team. As it says on our website at 

LAPP.ca, Your Plan is in Good Hands.

In the last quarter of 2019, before any of us knew we 

had a pandemic coming that would change everything, 

the LAPP management team came up with an 

innovative approach to prepare for what we knew 

would likely be another year of transition for the Board. 

Plans were set to conduct a thorough review of 

investment and funding strategies in 2020 and the 

Corporation Board supported a decision to provide 

some downside protection for the fund during those 

deliberations, in the event markets turned harshly away 

from their 10-year-bull run.

The timely decision to implement that strategy may well 

save LAPP hundreds of millions of dollars in the coming 

year. Only time will tell and we will report more on that 

in future communications, but we believe we are at 

least starting in a good place to respond to the 

challenges ahead.

As identified by one of our strategic goals, LAPP really 

is an industry leader in enterprise risk management. 

Other noteworthy accomplishments in 2019 are tied to 

LAPP’s successful transition to a jointly-sponsored 

pension plan as we gained independence from 

government and set up a new governance model. This 

meant developing new bylaws and operating policies, 

setting up new reporting structures and transitioning 

pieces of important work between two new boards.

The Corporation Board and Sponsor Board each have 

different responsibilities but there are many areas 

where the work of one board will impact the work of 

the other. There are also subjects where we will need 

to work together to make sure we are all on the same 

path and moving the Plan in the same direction.

I’m happy to report that the transition has been quite 

smooth and both boards are working very well together. 

We share the responsibility of caring for the Plan and 

we take our roles very seriously. We all remain focused 

on the pension promise.

On behalf of everyone at LAPP, we wish you good 

health and the strength to meet the challenges ahead. 

We are here for you.

Darren Sander 
Chair, LAPP Corporation Board of Directors
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Message from the CEO

As we sign off the books 

for another year and look 

back over 2019, it seems 

the historic changes LAPP 

has experienced will pale in 

significance and memory 

to the huge upheaval the 

world is facing today, in 

2020, with COVID-19. 

There is little solace for LAPP members who have lost 

loved ones during this horrific time. At LAPP, our hearts 

are with you and we share in your grief. 

We continue to be focused on the future, on ensuring 

that LAPP remains strong and sustainable, even in the 

tough economic times ahead. Our goal is unwavering: 

to provide all LAPP members with a secure and stable 

pension for life. 

The good news is that LAPP has been preparing for a 

financial crisis like this since the last one took us by 

surprise. We learned many lessons from the global 

recession of 2008 when the plan went from 93% 

funded to 75% funded almost overnight.

We vowed to become industry leaders in risk 

management, and we developed a plan that would 

return us to full funding while also providing enough of 

a cushion to help us weather the next financial storm. 

While it is too early to sum up market losses ahead or 

to predict how long it will take economies around the 

world to recover from COVID-19, we can say with 

certainty that we ended 2019 at almost 119% funded 

and we are in a much better starting position than we 

were in 2008.

LAPP is strong and healthy. Our assets were $50.4 

billion at the end of 2019, up from $44.4 billion the year 

before. In fact, our assets are growing at more than 

three times the rate of our liabilities (pension 

obligations) and we even managed to reduce the 

contributions members and employers had to pay into 

the Plan over the past two years. 

A cost reduction of 1% each for employers and 

members, for two consecutive years, means we cut 

contribution rates by an aggregate 4% at a time when 

Alberta’s economy was suffering from volatile gas and oil 

prices and public sector budgets were under continuous 

scrutiny. That was a welcome relief for many.

Our strategic plan is working, and it will continue to serve 

us well in the uncertain days ahead.

You will read in this Annual Report about the many 

changes LAPP went through in 2019. They are significant 

because they are the culmination of a 25-year effort on 

the part of LAPP board representatives and sponsor 

organizations who never gave up on the dream of a 

jointly-sponsored pension plan that would give members 

and employers decision-making authority over the Plan.

The most fundamental change took place on March 1, 

establishing LAPP Corporation as administrator and 

trustee of the Plan, roles formerly held by the Alberta 

Minister of Finance. A new jointly-sponsored governance 

structure was set out in legislation, establishing LAPP’s 

independence from the government. 

Seven months after the provincial election, the new 

government introduced Bill 22, rolling back some of 

those advancements. Though LAPP Corporation 

remains administrator and trustee of the Plan, the bill 

did place limits on LAPP’s independence, as you will 

read in the pages ahead.

What is important for LAPP members at this point is 

everyone can take comfort in knowing LAPP pensions 

are safe and the Plan is well managed. LAPP Corporation 

is truly looking out for the future, ensuring our members 

and sponsors are “Always a LAPP Ahead!”

Stay well.

Christopher Brown 
President and CEO, LAPP Corporation

2019 Annual Report         5

Grant Bergquist
Operator, City of Red Deer Water Treatment Plant



a

LAPP Corporation Board of Directors

Appointed 
by Alberta 
Federation of 
Labour (AFL)

Steve Bradshaw, HRC

Appointed by the 
City of Calgary

Maria Gagliardi, BG

Appointed by 
Alberta Health 
Services (AHS)

Tina Giesbrecht, BG

Appointed by 
the Council of 
Post-Secondary 
Presidents of 
Alberta

Kent Hummelle, HRC

Appointed by 
the Canadian 
Union of Public 
Employees 
(CUPE)

Peter Marsden, AC

Appointed 
by the Rural 
Municipalities of 
Alberta (RMA)

Soren Odegard, AC

Appointed by 
Alberta Union 
of Provincial 
Employees 
(AUPE)

Garry Sran, HRC

Appointed by the 
Health Sciences 
Association of 
Alberta (HSAA)

Liz Thompson*, AC

Appointed by the 
United Nurses of 
Alberta (UNA)

Richard West, BG

Appointed by 
Alberta Union 
of Provincial 
Employees (AUPE)

Terry Agoto, VICE CHAIR, BG

Appointed by 
Alberta Health 
Services (AHS)

Robert Bhatia, AC

Appointed by 
Alberta Health 
Services (AHS)

Darren Sander, CHAIR, AC, HRC

*Replaced Laura Hureau on the LAPP Corporation Board in 2019

Committee Legend AC Audit & Risk Committee BG Board Governance Committee  HRC Human Resources and Compensation Committee

6         Local Authorities Pension Plan 



a

Management Discussion  
and Analysis

Berlonne Monkessi, 
Parks Maintenance, City of Brooks



Management Discussion and Analysis 

Management Discussion and Analysis
As we look back on 2019 and reflect on the year’s 

challenges and successes, it is hard not to turn our gaze 

forward and be captivated by the enormity of the 

implications resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The importance of measuring past successes in the 

context of what’s to come, is a timely testament to 

LAPP’s obsessive preoccupation with risk management. 

Risk management is a part of everything we do at LAPP 

Corporation and integral to every decision we make. It is 

the key driver of LAPP’s strategy. It is the lens through 

which we calibrate and recalibrate our actions, ensuring 

appropriate alignment with our goals and remaining 

focused on a strong and sustainable LAPP.

Strong risk management was a key factor in LAPP 

ending 2019 with a $7.9 billion surplus. It is not by 

chance that the Plan is in a strong financial position at a 

time when it is needed most, and it is not just because 

of one good year of investment returns. 

LAPP is 119% funded because of a disciplined and 

prudent funding plan that includes attention to both 

sides of the financial balance sheet (assets and 

liabilities) over a protracted period of time. It is not by 

chance that LAPP is doing well. The plan is steeped in 

strategic risk management and it’s working.

Does this mean LAPP predicted a global pandemic and 

a resulting financial collapse? No, “tail events” (high-

impact incidents like COVID-19) are quite rare and pretty 

hard for anyone to predict. However, you don’t have to 

know what’s coming or how bad it will be to prepare for 

uncertainty. It seemed prudent to build sufficient 

margin, review risk appetite and prepare for future 

volatility knowing history’s longest bull market would 

eventually run out of steam.

Nevertheless, there is comfort in knowing that the 

largest funding surplus in LAPP’s history will be the 

Plan’s starting position for managing through what 

economists are predicting could be the worst economic 

collapse since the Great Depression. Without knowing 

how LAPP investments will fare through the market 

collapse of 2020, it is also difficult to say whether 

LAPP’s surplus will be enough to keep the Plan in a 

positive funded position, but strong risk management 

will continue to help. 

There is more good news to share, though, and it might 

help with what’s coming.

In the last few months of 2019, LAPP’s management 

team developed a strategy to protect against any major 

downside risk in the equity markets in 2020, giving the 

Boards time to do a major review of funding and 

investment strategies and set an appropriate risk appetite 

for the future. The Corporation’s Board of Directors 

approved the plan and the strategy was put in place right 

before markets crashed in response to COVID-19.

If the tactic works as expected, it will help insure the 

Plan against major losses and could save the LAPP fund 

hundreds of millions of dollars. The final results won’t 

be known until 2020 plays out, but it was a timely 

decision to mitigate uncertain risks based on a 

thoughtful and prudent risk management process. More 

will be communicated on the results of this initiative in 

next year’s Annual Report.

The other good news is a reminder that LAPP is a 

defined benefit (DB) pension plan that pays members a 

set pension for life. Unlike a defined contribution (DC) 

plan or RRSPs, the amount of the pension does not 

fluctuate when markets are down. Investment risks are 

pooled for LAPP’s 275,000 members in a $50.5-billion 
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fund. In a DC plan, or with RRSP savings, the individual 

holds all the investment risks and retirement income is 

usually based on how much money is in the bank when 

it’s time to retire. 

Sadly, the global pandemic has led to market losses all 

over the world, which have seriously damaged millions 

of people’s retirement savings accounts. Many people 

will have to postpone retirement. Others, who have 

already retired, may have to go back to work. 

At LAPP, we never underestimate the value of a 

defined benefit plan to individual members, to taxpayers 

who fund social safety nets for those without adequate 

retirement income, and for economies that are fueled in 

part by seniors who have money to spend because of 

secure incomes in retirement.

The following discussion and analysis will review some 

significant successes and challenges of 2019. 

Investment Performance
Investment returns of 11.9% in 2019 were a welcome 

relief after volatile markets in 2018 provided a 

disappointing 1.9% return in the previous year. The 

markets came back strong in the first part of 2019 and 

levelled off for the rest of the year, bringing LAPP back 

to double-digit returns. 

LAPP ended the year in a strong financial position at just 

under 119% funded. It is the third consecutive year that 

LAPP has exceeded full funding. The success comes in 

part from a well-balanced and diversified investment 

portfolio, but also from a strategic approach to funding 

the Plan in the context of its pension obligations. 

LAPP’s $50.5 billion in assets is invested by Alberta 

Investment Management Corporation (AIMCo) based on 

the prior Board of Trustees’ Statement of Investment 

Policy and Goals from January 1 thru February 28 and on 

the LAPP Corporation Statement of Investment Policies 

& Procedures (SIPP) from March 1 thru December 31. 

AIMCo manages the majority of the Plan’s investments 

internally through pooled investment funds. However, for 

reasons such as greater diversification, access to external 

expertise and in order to reduce operational complexity, 

AIMCo uses external managers for some investments. 

To evaluate performance and measure the value 

returned by AIMCo’s active investment decisions, the 

Board compares the actual investment results to its 

investment policy benchmark. The benchmark return 

represents what the Plan could reasonably expect to 

earn without active management if it invested in the 

market indices in proportion to the policy asset mix 

approved by the Board.

AIMCo strives to earn more than market returns by over 

or underweighting specific investments in relation to 

the indices. AIMCo is expected to deliver a return of 85 

basis points or 0.85% per annum, net of fees, in excess 

of the policy benchmark over a four-year time horizon. 

The table below compares the market-based policy 

benchmark return to the Plan’s actual return. In 2019, 

AIMCo lost value of 0.6% from the market-based policy 

benchmark of 12.5%. Over a four-year period, the value-

added return from AIMCo was 0.4% per annum 

compared to the expected value added return of 0.85% 

per annum. Over the longer terms of ten and twenty 

years, the value-added return by the investment 

manager was 0.3% and 0.0%, respectively. As 

measured by quarter ends, AIMCo has been short of 

LAPP’s SIPP-specified value-added expectations for 46 

consecutive quarters, or 11 years and 6 months.

INVESTMENT RETURNS (%) 

Year Ending December 31, 2019 Annual Returns (%) Annualized Returns (%)

2019 2018 2017 2016 4 years 10 years 20 years

Market return (Policy benchmark) 12.5 1.0 9.0 6.0 7.0 8.5 6.4

Value added (lost) by investment manager (0.6) 1.0 1.1 (0.2) 0.4 0.3 0.0

Total Fund Return 11.9 2.0 10.1 5.8 7.4 8.8 6.4
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

Contribution Rates and Plan Funding
In 2018, a lower return on investments contributed to a 

reduction in the Plan’s funded status to 108% from 

113% in the previous year. However, with the Plan still in 

a strong financial position, and with the preliminary 

results of the actuarial valuation in hand, the Corporation 

Board advised the Sponsor Board to hold contribution 

rates steady for 2020. 

LAPP had just reduced rates for members and 

employers by an aggregate 4% over two consecutive 

years, and the Sponsor Board agreed it was a good time 

to pause and consider LAPP’s long-term funding strategy. 

Holding rates steady for a year would give both Boards 

time to complete a major funding and investment 

review and settle on an appropriate risk appetite for 

future decision-making.

Contribution rate volatility is an important risk to 

manage because there is little value in lowering rates in 

one year just to raise them the next. Before reducing 

contribution rates, the Board needs to ensure the Plan 

is well-enough funded to ensure there is a stable, 

secure cushion supporting the benefit members are 

promised in retirement. 

LAPP makes sure of adequate funding by conducting an 

actuarial valuation every year to provide for known 

pension obligations and also future risks the Plan might 

face. It does this by steadily and prudently expanding its 

capacity for dealing with future risks, like market volatility 

or a sudden downturn in the economy. The Board 

strategically builds margin with the ability to spend it 

when times are tough or release it when times are good.

Contribution
Rates for 2019

Contribution
Rates for 2020

Member rate up 
to the YMPE*

8.39%
on pensionable 

salary up to 
$57,400

8.39%
on pensionable 

salary up to 
$58,700

Member rate 
over the YMPE

12.84%
on pension-

able salary over 
$57,400

12.84%
on pensionable 

salary up to 
$58,700

Employer rate 
up to the YMPE

9.39%
on pensionable 

salary up to 
$57,400

9.39%
on pensionable 

salary up to 
$58,700

Employer rate 
over the YMPE

13.84%
on pensionable 

salary up to 
$57,400

13.84%
on pensionable 

salary up to 
$58,700

*Year’s Maximum Pensionable Earnings (YMPE) 

A figure, set each year by the Canadian government, that 

specifies the earnings amount that can be used in 

calculating contributions to the Canada Pension Plan 

(CPP) and can be used in calculating contributions to 

registered pension plans, such as LAPP for each year.
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Transition to Independence
There was a lot to do in the early months of 2019 to get 

prepared for the new governance of LAPP, effective 

March 1, 2019. The new structure, roles and 

responsibilities, as set out in the Joint Governance of 

Public Sector Pension Plans Act, transferred final 

decision-making authority from the President of Treasury 

Board and Minister of Finance to a new corporation, with 

the authority to oversee the administration of the Plan, 

guide the investment of LAPP’s pension fund and provide 

strategic risk management for all facets of the Plan.

The LAPP Board of Trustees and the Alberta Local 

Authorities Pension Plan Corp. (ALAPP) would cease to 

exist March 1, 2019, and would be replaced by LAPP 

Corporation, with a newly assembled fiduciary Board of 

Directors, and a brand new representative LAPP Sponsor 

Board. The goal was a seamless transition to a jointly-

sponsored pension plan (JSPP) under the Employment 

Pensions Plans Act (Alberta) (EPPA). 

Although 2019 was a busy and labour-intensive year for 

LAPP’s management team, it was the culmination of 25 

years of dedicated effort on the part of LAPP 

stakeholders to achieve independence from government 

and control of decision-making. The final effort to push it 

all over the finish line was approached with high-energy 

and enthusiasm and was achieved alongside all the 

regular responsibilities that come with running a $50 

billion pension plan for almost 275,000 members.

Plan rules were drafted by management in consultation 

with sponsors leading up to 2019 and they had to be 

presented and receive Sponsor Board approval after the 

new structure took effect. New bylaws were crafted for 

the corporation, new processes were set up for 

governance and record-keeping, and policies and 

procedures were created and approved for LAPP’s 

Boards and committees. 

As part of the transition, the fiduciary roles of Plan 

administrator and trustee were passed on to LAPP 

Corporation. Along with the new responsibilities came 

many requirements that had previously rested with 

government, like financial reporting, audit, legal liability, 

indemnification, to name a few. This resulted in 2019 

being a flurry of activity. 

New Service Contracts
Part of the preparations included developing and 

negotiating new service agreements with two of 

LAPP’s key service providers, our investment manager, 

AIMCo, and our benefits administration provider, 

Alberta Pensions Services Corporation (APS). The new 

pension legislation (Joint Governance of Public Sector 

Pension Plans Act) changed the terms of LAPP’s 

relationship with APS and AIMCo to allow LAPP 

Corporation the option of choosing a different 

investment manager and/or benefit administrator, after 

a five-year grandfathering period. 

The new agreements involved considerable 

negotiations, given that the Act had changed the nature 

of our relationship from being a captive client with little 

ability to influence performance to a client with choice 

and the influence to ensure the work of the service 

provider was aligned with the goals of LAPP 

Corporation. The Pension Services Agreement and the 

Investment Management Agreement included 

provisions for a possible separation in the future, 
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

LAPP Corporation

LAPP Corporation
Board of Directors

LAPP Corporation
Management

LAPP Sponsor Board
APS AIMCo

Crown Corporation 
of Alberta

Crown Corporation 
of Alberta

Plan Sponsors

Employees and Employers are the Plan sponsors and appoint 
representatives to both the Sponsor Board and the Board of Directors

Employees
(LAPP Members)

Employers
(LAPP Employees)

stipulations for processes and standards, and 

performance expectations for service delivery in the 

years ahead.

Although LAPP had no plan to replace either AIMCo or 

APS, the right to choose an investment manager and 

benefit administrator was considered by Plan sponsors to 

be an essential requirement of proper risk management 

and a fundamental component of independence. Without 

the ability to set objectives, control costs and manage 

performance, there is no ability to effectively manage risk 

and ensure the pension promise.

However, in the fall of 2019, certain elements of LAPP’s 

new-found independence were rolled back with the 

passing of Bill 22: The Reform of Agencies, Boards and 

Commissions and Government Enterprises Act, 2019. 

A key change for LAPP was to remove the right to 

choose service providers in the future. LAPP is now 

obligated through legislation to continue to use AIMCo 

and APS. Both organizations are Crown corporations of 

the Government of Alberta accountable to the President 

of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance. 

Bill 22: Other Implications
No legislative changes were made to existing 

retirement benefits or contribution rates as part of Bill 

22, but some changes were made to Board composition 

and the rules governing Board appointments, which also 

eroded LAPP’s newly achieved independence. 

The new legislation took away the authority of sponsors 

to appoint their chosen individuals to the Corporation 

Board of Directors. Now Plan sponsors will be required 

to provide a nomination to the government, which can 

choose not to appoint the individual. 

Under the new rules, the Alberta Union of Provincial 

Employees (AUPE) will also transition from appointing two 

representatives to each LAPP Board, to appointing only 

one representative to the Sponsor Board and nominating 

only one representative to the Corporation Board. Each of 

those seats given up will now be reserved for an 

individual representing non-union members of LAPP. 

LAPP Corporation will be responsible for setting up a 

process to recruit two individuals for these positions. 

Both changes in board composition are expected to 

occur by the summer of 2020 at the latest. 

Governance of LAPP
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Strategic Planning
In the final days of 2019, after several months of a 

collaborative process involving management and both 

new Boards, a strategic plan was unanimously approved 

for LAPP. 

LAPP Strategic Plan 2020 – Clarity of Vision is the first 

strategic plan written for the new LAPP and it kicks off a 

three-year planning cycle that is guided by new vision and 

mission statements to direct LAPP’s future operations. 

The completed document marks the beginning of a 

three-year rolling planning process in which the strategic 

plan will be reviewed annually, adjusted when needed, 

and be comprehensively updated every three years.

Both Boards are jointly accountable for the strategic 

direction provided in the strategic plan, with all elements 

and any changes to be approved by both boards. 

Appointed by the Alberta 
Federation of Labour (AFL)

Gil McGowan, CHAIR

Appointed by Alberta Health 
Services (AHS)

Susan McGillivray, VICE CHAIR

Appointed by the Alberta 
Urban Municipalities 
Association (AUMA)

Kim Craig

Appointed by Alberta Union of 
Provincial Employees (AUPE)

Mike Dempsey

Appointed by Alberta Health 
Services (AHS)

Todd Gilchrist

Appointed by the Canadian 
Union of Public Employees 
(CUPE)

Rory Gill*

Appointed by the  
City of Edmonton

Kimberley Matheson

Appointed by the Alberta 
School Boards Association 
(ASBA)

Scott McFadyen

Appointed by Alberta Health 
Services (AHS)

Aaron Neumeyer**

Appointed by the Health 
Sciences Association of 
Alberta (HSAA)

Mike Parker

Appointed by Alberta Union of 
Provincial Employees (AUPE)

Guy Smith

Appointed by the United 
Nurses of Alberta (UNA)

Heather Smith

* Replaced Marle Roberts on the Sponsor Board in 2019 **Replaced Mary Persson on the Sponsor Board in 2019

LAPP Sponsor Board Members
(See LAPP Governance further on in this section to learn more about the structure and responsibilities of each Board) 
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

Senior management is responsible for continuously 

monitoring changes in the circumstances of LAPP and 

the assumptions underlying the Plan, along with actual 

performance in achieving the Strategic Goals and Plan 

Objectives. Senior management is also responsible for 

communicating the strategic plan to key stakeholders 

and engaging them in achieving the Plan’s strategic 

goals and objectives.

The Boards embrace the following Vision for the Plan and 

aspire to its success:

Vision:
Canada’s leading pension plan, helping members 

achieve their retirement goals

The Boards believe their collective purpose in pursuit of 

the Vision is:

Mission:
Prudently managing, promoting, and growing the Plan 

to achieve balance between the best possible defined 

benefit pension and the best possible cost.

In addition, as part of the strategic planning process, the 

Boards adopted the following guiding principles as the 

basis for their decision making in support of an effective 

and sustainable LAPP:

Good Governance 
Excellence in governance and Plan management, 

acting with prudence and striving for best practices 

Transparency & Accountability 
Acting openly and with clarity of purpose, while being 

responsible to our stakeholders for the results of 

those actions 

Stakeholder Focus 
Balanced consideration of members’, employers’ and 

other stakeholders’ views, needs and interests 

Benefit Security 
Ensure the Plan provides secure retirement incomes 

to members

Affordability 
Minimizing volatility of contribution rates and 

managing the total cost of the Plan at levels 

affordable to members and employers

Efficiency & Cost-Effectiveness 
Components of LAPP’s overall governance structure 

should operate together in an efficient and cost-

effective manner to support the objectives of the Plan 

Prudent Risk Management
Understanding the risks facing LAPP and appropriate 

responses to address them

LAPP Has Value
Enhancing appreciation of value received for 

contributions paid to LAPP as a defined benefit 

pension plan
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Priority Goals
Based on the Boards’ assessment of the current state of 

the Plan, the Boards identified the following four strategic 

areas of focus as priority goals for the next three years to 

achieve the Boards’ Vision for LAPP: 

1. Risk Management: LAPP is an industry leader in 

pension risk management.

2. Sustainability: LAPP is sustainable and supports 

growth for the future.

3. Identity: An independent LAPP is recognized as a 

unique and distinguishable pension organization.

4. Organizational Effectiveness: LAPP is a highly 

functioning organization, with a coordinated Sponsor 

Board, Board of Directors and Management team.

The strategic plan identifies the Boards’ objectives and 

strategies for success under each priority goal. It 

provides the necessary direction for the CEO to develop 

and complete annual business plans and budgets and 

drive the work of the organization. This new plan and its 

processes reflect the Boards’ commitment to good 

governance and the roles of the Sponsor Board, the 

Board of Directors and LAPP Corporation in coordinated 

management and administration of the Plan.

LAPP Governance
On March 1, 2019, LAPP Corporation was established as 

trustee and administrator of the Plan and is the 

foundation of a new governance structure that features a 

bicameral (two-chambered) governance system with a 

representative Sponsor Board and a fiduciary Corporation 

Board. The Plan is officially recognized in legislation as a 

jointly-sponsored pension plan (JSPP) with full authority 

to make all decisions concerning LAPP except those 

decisions specified by the reform legislation, as explained 

earlier during the discussion on Bill 22.

Plan Sponsors (representing Plan members and 

employers who pay into the Plan) have been given a 

voice through representation on a Sponsor Board. The 

Sponsor Board has been given authority in legislation to 

make decisions on Plan benefits, funding policy, 

contribution rates and membership in the Plan. 

Benjamin Staley
Firefighter, City of Calgary
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

The Corporation Board provides direction to the 

management of LAPP Corporation, which oversees Plan 

operations. The Corporation Board makes decisions 

concerning plan finances, the administration of pensions 

and the investment of the LAPP fund. 

The two Boards will work together to see that the Plan is 

properly funded, and the current and future needs of 

LAPP members and retirees are met. 

LAPP has 420 employers and dozens of unions and 

associations representing the over 275,000 members of 

the Plan. Not all of these stakeholders can be part of 

decision-making, so the legislation sets out the official 

Plan Sponsors who can appoint representatives to the 

Sponsor Board, and (as changed by Bill 22) can nominate 

candidates for appointment by government to the 

Corporation Board. Each board is divided evenly between 

employer and member candidates as follows:

Employers – six seats
• Alberta Health Services – 3 seats

• City of Edmonton/ City of Calgary – 1 seat, rotating

• Alberta Urban Municipalities Association/ Rural 

Municipalities of Alberta – 1 seat, rotating

• Alberta School Boards Association/ Council of 

Post-Secondary Presidents of Alberta – 1 seat, 

rotating 

Members – six seats
• Alberta Union of Provincial Employees – 1 seat 

• Alberta Federation of Labour – 1 seat

• Canadian Union of Public Employees – 1 seat

• Health Sciences Association of Alberta – 1 seat

• United Nurses of Alberta – 1 seat

• Non-unionized members – 1 seat 

For those organizations that share rotating seats, one 

organization will appoint to the Sponsor Board and the 

other to the Corporation Board. When the term expires, 

the organizations will switch boards. 

Stakeholder Relations
Until March 1, 2019, when LAPP’s Sponsor Board was 

created, the many stakeholders (members and 

employers) who contributed to LAPP, had no official say 

in decision-making. For many years prior to this new 

Age of the oldest LAPP retiree 
(at the end of 2019, excluding survivors/beneficiaries)

109
Years
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governance structure, previous Boards felt it was 

important to have the input and feedback of interested 

“sponsors,” so they met twice a year with a group of 

labour and employer representatives called the 

Stakeholder Consultation Group (SCG). 

Many members of this group were instrumental in 

lobbying government over the years, on behalf of LAPP, 

for a new governance structure. The goal was to allow 

LAPP to be a jointly-sponsored pension plan, free from 

government control, with an official voice for Plan 

sponsors. It took more than 25 years of advocating for 

sponsors to get an official voice, and it was thanks to the 

persistence of these members that official joint-

sponsorship came to fruition.

But not all of LAPP’s 420 employers and dozens of union 

and association representatives can sit at a decision-

making table for the Plan. LAPP’s 12 Sponsor Board 

members recognize the value of keeping interested 

stakeholders involved with the Plan and the Board 

continues to meet twice a year with the SCG to report on 

what LAPP is doing and to get feedback and input on 

what it can do better. 

These stakeholders, totaling about 60 people, come 

together every spring and fall to learn about how the Plan 

is doing, what issues and challenges lie ahead, and the 

Board’s strategies for dealing with them.

Employer and labour representatives discuss ideas and 

concerns in breakout sessions and share best practices 

in pension administration and finance within and across 

LAPP’s three key sectors: health, education and 

municipal services. It is a great networking opportunity 

for everyone, but the greatest value goes to the Board 

and management, who benefit from the feedback. 

In 2019, a lot of discussion focused on the preparations 

for upcoming governance changes. In addition, 

presentations were given by our service providers, APS 

and AIMCo, to update SCG members on factors affecting 

benefit administration and investment performance. 

Stakeholder meetings have been temporarily suspended 

because of gathering restrictions related to COVID-19, 

but LAPP stakeholders will continue to be an important 

part of the work done by the Sponsor Board in 2020.

Communications and Education 
A lesson that many Canadians learn too late in life is 

that you need to start planning early when it comes to 

your retirement. That is why a lot of LAPP’s 

communications are aimed at younger members of the 

Plan, those just joining and those with growing families 

and changing needs. 

One of the biggest values of a defined benefit (DB) 

pension plan like LAPP’s is that members can estimate 

their pension many years in advance and can plan for the 

retirement they want.  The first step for everyone is to 

understand how their pension works.  Next, it’s to 

discover what they can do throughout their careers to 

increase the value of their pension. Finally, members 

need to understand what they want to do in retirement 

so they can figure out whether other retirement savings 

will be needed to help them reach their goals.

For the answers to all of those questions, and many 

more, help can be found on the Plan’s website at 

www.lapp.ca. There are fun videos, tool kits, checklists 

and helpful Q & As to lead members on their way to 

effective retirement planning. 

It has long been a goal of LAPP’s to increase 

understanding and appreciation of the Plan for LAPP 

members and Plan stakeholders. Communication and 

education materials are based on a simple narrative that 

retirement planning is more of a marathon than a sprint 

and it is best to keep LAPP’s tagline in mind and ensure 

you are “Always a LAPP Ahead!”. 

The LAPP website introduces members to 

the newest member of the pension family, 

Ben E. Fit. 

Benny is LAPP’s pension mentor. He is a 

marathon runner who is fiscally fit and has 

been planning for his pension from an early 

age. He makes complex pension ideas a 

little easier to understand, while sharing a 

few laughs along the way. 

After many conversations with Plan members and after 

several surveys and focus group sessions, it has become 

clear that members do not understand their pension plan 

as well as they believe. A key finding is that many 
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

members still expect they will get their contributions and 

their employer’s contributions back, with interest, when 

they retire. What they are describing is a defined 

contribution (DC) plan, not a defined benefit (DB) plan and 

they need to understand the difference between them to 

plan adequately for retirement.

Another way LAPP prepares members for their 

retirement is through one-on-one sessions, group 

seminars, webinars and online pension estimators. LAPP 

pays for its service provider, APS, to provide these and 

other services to members and retirees. Help is always 

available through the member services call centre and 

statistics show members are accessing more and more 

self-serve options online through a secure website.

In the summer of 2020, LAPP will be launching a new 

secure login for the LAPP website so members can 

check their information and use the secure mailbox 

without ever leaving the LAPP site. More options for 

members are being added every year. 

Retired MembersActive Members
Under 30

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70-79

80-89

90-99

100 +

8.97%

25.86%

26.96%

26.67%

11.29%

0.25%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.01%*

2.78%

39.02%

40.56%

14.34%

3.17%

0.11%

* Disability pensions

LAPP Member Demographic
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Investment Summary

Investment Performance

Investment Management Structure
Alberta Investment Management Corporation (AIMCo), a 

Crown corporation formed on January 1, 2008, provides 

the day-to-day investment services for LAPP’s 

investment portfolio. AIMCo invests LAPP’s assets for 

the benefit of its members, in accordance with the Board 

of Trustees’ Statement of Investment Policy and Goals 

(SIP&G) from January thru February and the Statement 

of Investment Policy and Procedures from March thru 

December. AIMCo manages the majority of the Plan’s 

investments internally through pooled investment funds. 

However, for reasons such as greater diversification, 

access to external expertise and specialized knowledge 

and to reduce operational complexity, AIMCo uses 

external managers for some investments. 

Market Review
After a dismal 2018, which saw the Plan barely post a 

positive return on the investment portfolio, markets 

bounced back for a strong showing in 2019. LAPP began 

the year with a robust 5.5% gain in the 1st quarter. 

Returns leveled off but still maintained momentum over 

the next six months, posting 1.9% and 1.2% in the 2nd 

and 3rd quarters, respectively, before finishing the year 

strong with a 2.9% return in the 4th quarter. 

The strong gains were driven mainly by an incredible 

turnaround in equity markets. LAPP realized a gain of 

17.5% on equity investments compared to a loss of 

3.8% on the same portfolio in 2018. Despite the strong 

returns in the current year, LAPP investment portfolio 

underperformed the benchmark return of 12.5%.

Net assets are composed primarily of investments. In 

2019, investments increased in value to $50.4 billion 

from $44.4 billion at the beginning of the year. The 

increase of $6.0 billion was comprised of net 

Market Value - Investments
(in billions)

2017 2018 2019

$50.4

2015

$37.7

$42.7

$44.4

$34.3

2016

$56

$48

$40

$32

$24

$16

$8

$

Actual Returns by Year (%)

   Actual Return 
(*annualized)

Expected Long-Term 
Return 5.4%

11.9%

4
Yrs*

7.4%

10
Yrs*

8.8%

20
Yrs*

6.4%

15%

10%

5%

0%
15 16 17 18

7.9%

5.8%

10.1%

2.0%

19

Investments: $50.4 billion
Return on investments: 11.9%
Investment income: $5.6 billion
Investment expenses: $308 million

investment income, after investment expenses, of $5.3 

billion and $713 million from excess contributions over 

pension benefits, transfers and administration 

expenses, which is invested by AIMCo.
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Table of Investment Returns 
December 31, 2019

Asset/Sub-asset category
Benchmark

Fair Value
(in millions)

Asset 
Mix 
(%)

Annual Returns Compound 
Annualized 

Return 4-year
2019
(in %)

2018 2017
(in %)

2016

Fund  $50,418.5 100.0 11.9 2.0 10.1 5.8 7.4 
Policy 12.5 1.0 9.0 6.0 7.0 

CPI 2.2 1.7 2.1 1.2 1.8 

Fixed Income  15,934.4 31.6 9.6 1.8 5.0 2.6 4.7 
Fixed Income Index 9.2 1.0 4.3 1.5 4.0 

Short Term and Cash  347.3 0.7 2.0 1.6 1.0 0.9 1.4 

FTSE TMX 91-Day T-Bill Index 1.6 1.4 0.6 0.5 1.0 

Universe Bonds  5,529.7 11.0 7.8 1.9 3.3 3.3 4.1 

Private Mortgages  2,014.3 4.0 6.0 4.7 2.5 1.9 3.7 

Private Debt and Loan  894.6 1.8 4.4 4.0 2.3 4.4 3.8 

FTSE TMX Universe Bond Index 6.9 1.4 2.5 1.7 3.1 

Long Bonds  7,148.5 14.2 12.8 0.9 7.6 2.4 5.8 

FTSE TMX Long-term Government Bond Index 12.2 0.5 6.5 1.3 5.0 

Inflation Sensitive and Alternatives  12,725.7 25.2 6.0 12.9 8.1 5.2 8.0 
Inflation sensitive and Alternative Index 5.3 8.1 5.7 5.2 6.1 

Real Estate  6,799.6 13.5 3.8 12.4 9.1 4.3 7.4 

Combined Real Estate benchmark (1) 4.6 9.5 7.0 5.8 6.7 

Infrastructure  4,953.7 9.8 7.7 13.8 7.9 7.8 9.3 

CPI + 4.5% (5 year rolling average) (2) 6.2 6.2 6.0 5.7 6.0 

Timberland  972.4 1.9 14.2 12.4 15.7 10.0 13.1 

CPI + 4.5% (5 year rolling average) (3) 6.2 6.2 6.0 5.7 6.0 

Short Horizon  19,977.1 39.6 18.6 (4.8) 15.9 9.3 9.3 
Short Horizon Index 20.2 (3.6) 14.7 9.6 9.8 

Canadian Equity  4,044.8 8.0 20.8 (9.7) 10.0 19.8 9.5 

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index 22.9 (8.9) 9.1 21.1 10.3 

Global Equity  10,509.7 20.8 20.3 (1.7) 16.2 4.8 9.5 

MSCI World Index 21.2 (0.5) 14.4 3.8 9.4 

Emerging Markets  2,816.4 5.6 10.6 (8.2) 30.4 8.7 9.5 

MSCI Emerging Markets Index 12.4 (6.9) 28.3 7.3 9.6 

Small Cap Equity  2,606.2 5.2 17.2 (7.2) 14.1 12.1 8.6 

MSCI World Small Cap Index 19.7 (6.1) 15.0 18.5 11.2 

Long Horizon - Private Equity  1,569.0 3.1 4.1 11.7 0.7 (2.2) 3.5 
CPI + 6.5% (5 year rolling average) (4) 8.2 8.2 8.0 7.7 8.0 

Strategic Opportunities, Tactical Allocations 
and Currency Hedges

 212.3 0.4 17.0 4.6 8.3 1.8 7.8 

MSCI World Index 21.2 (0.5) 14.4 3.8 9.4 

Strategic Opportunities  204.6 0.4 20.3 (2.2) 5.0 (3.2) 4.6 

Tactical Asset Allocations  7.7 0.0 (60.9) 60.6 38.7 13.1 (0.4)

(1)  Combined benchmark is 2/3 IPD Large Institutional All Property Index and 1/3 MSCI Global Region IPD Quarterly Property Index. Prior to January 9, 
2018, benchmark was IPD Large Institutional All Property Index.

(2) Prior to August 1, 2015, benchmark was S&P Global Infrastructure hedged + 1%.
(3) Prior to August 1, 2015, benchmark was 50% MSCI World, 50% Real Return Bond index.
(4) Prior to January 1, 2016, benchmark was MSCI World hedged + 3%.
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Asset Mix 
LAPP’s Board sets the asset mix policy for the Plan which includes fixed income securities, equities (short and long 

horizon) and inflation sensitive/alternative investments. 

ASSET MIX

December 31, 2019

(in percent)

Policy 
Weight

Policy
Minimum

Policy
Maximum

Actual
2019

Actual
2018

Fixed Income 30.5 20.0 40.0 31.6 33.4

Short-Term and cash 0.0 10.0 0.7 0.9

Long-Term

Long-term Bonds 5.0 25.0 14.1 14.2

Universe Bonds 5.0 25.0 11.0 13.0

Mortgages 0.0 10.0 4.0 3.7

Private Debt 0.0 6.0 1.8 1.6

Short-Horizon 31.5 25.0 50.0 39.6 37.7

Canadian Equity 5.0 20.0 8.0 7.5

Global Developed Equity 10.0 40.0 20.8 20.2

Emerging Market Equity 0.0 10.0 5.6 5.5

Small Cap Equity 0.0 10.0 5.2 4.5

Long Horizon - Private Equity 6.0 3.0 9.0 3.1 2.8

Inflation Sensitive/Alternatives 32.0 20.0 50.0 25.3 25.5

Real Estate 10.0 25.0 13.5 14.9

Infrastructure 5.0 25.0 9.8 8.9

Timberland 0.0 3.0 2.0 1.7

Strategic Opportunities, Tactical 
Allocations and Currency Hedges

- - - 0.4 0.6

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Risk Management 
The LAPP Board accepts that in order to meet the 

return objectives of the Plan, it must take on risk in 

the assets in which the Plan invests. The Plan 

invests in a diverse set of asset types to help 

improve the likelihood of achieving the desired 

results for a given level of risk. 

Investment risk management is a central thesis for 

AIMCo. AIMCo seeks to measure and monitor both 

historic and possible future risks, allocating risk as a 

scarce resource to the most promising investment 

opportunities. AIMCo maintains a quantitative 

investment risk system designed to operate across 

all asset classes and a variety of risk types such as 

market risk, currency risk, and concentration risk. 

As the ultimate risk to a pension plan is not being 

able to meet pension obligations, the Board 

monitors the risk of the Plan’s liabilities in relation to 

the investment assets. AIMCo models the risk of 

both assets and theoretical liabilities and reports to 

the LAPP Board quarterly. The Board has established 

a series of limits on the risks to the Plan’s funded 

status within our investment policies which are 

measured and monitored on this basis. 

Real Estate
At December 31, 2019, real estate investments 

comprised 13.5% of the Plan’s total investments or 

$6.8 billion compared to 14.9% or $6.6 billion the 

previous year. Real estate investments provide 

diversification, high cash flow and are expected to 

provide protection from inflation. Canadian real 

estate exposure is from AIMCo’s Private Real Estate 

Pool which includes a mix of office, retail, industrial 

and residential properties located in Ontario, Alberta, 

Quebec and British Columbia. 

In 2019, the Plan’s actual gain from real estate 

investments was 3.8%, 0.8% lower than the 

combined benchmark gain of 4.6%.

Canadian Real Estate by Sector

Office 27%

Retail 37%
Residential 15%

Industrial 17%

Funds 3%Equity 1%

Foreign Real Estate by Sector

Office 42%

Retail 11%

Residential 16%

Industrial 13%

Funds 14%Other 4%

Foreign Real Estate by Geographic Location

Mexico 3%

USA 54%

United 
Kingdom 

28%

Europe 15%

Canadian Real Estate by City

Calgary 18%
Toronto 

56%

Vancouver 7%

Montreal 1%

Edmonton 10%

Other 8%
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Infrastructure
At December 31, 2019, the Plan’s investment in AIMCo’s 

Infrastructure pools comprised 9.8% of total Plan 

investments or $5.0 billion, up from 8.9% or $4.0 billion 

held at the end of the previous year. The investment in 

infrastructure includes projects that provide attractive 

returns and includes projects in transportation (e.g. toll 

roads, airports, ports and rails), power (e.g. contracted 

power generation and power transmission pipelines) and 

utilities (e.g. water, waste water and natural gas 

networks). In 2019, investments in infrastructure gained 

7.7%, 1.5% better than the benchmark gain of 6.2%.

Timberland
At December 31, 2019, the Plan’s investment in AIMCo’s 

Timberland pools comprised 1.9% of total Plan 

investments or $972 million, up from 1.7% or $777 

million at the end of the previous year. Investments 

include funds holding timber and forestry property as 

well as agricultural and farmland in Canada, United 

States, Australia, New Zealand and Latin America. In 

2019, the Timberland investments gained 14.2%, 8.0% 

better than the benchmark gain of 6.2%.

Longest LAPP pension in pay 
(at the end of 2019, excluding survivors/beneficiaries)50 YEARS
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Benefit Administration 

Administration	of	LAPP	Benefits
In 2019, Alberta Pensions Services Corporation (APS) 

provided pension services on behalf of LAPP Corporation. 

Those services included:

• Contributions management

• Member, pensioner and employer information 

management

• Member, pensioner and employer communications

• Benefit calculations

• Benefit disbursements

• Policy development and implementation

LAPP Member Services Expenses
LAPP’s share of APS’ operating and plan-specific costs 

are based on cost allocation policies approved by the 

President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance. 

LAPP Corporation costs include remuneration to a small 

staff and the Board members.

LAPP’s share of APS’ costs were $39 million in 2019. 

Based on average membership, LAPP’s per member 

service expense is $163, which includes APS’ operating 

costs, LAPP Corporation and GST.

Member Service Expenses

($ thousands) 2019 2018

Alberta Pensions Services 
Corporation (APS) 38,983 37,370

Local Authorities Pension Plan 
Corporation (LAPP Corp.)* 4,569 2,704

Goods and services tax and 
other 1,125 123

Total member service expenses 44,677 40,197

Member service expenses  
per member $163 $151 

* Includes the costs of Alberta Local Authorities Pension Plan 
Corporation which was amalgamated into LAPP Corp on  
March 1, 2019

LAPP Members, Pensioners and 
Employers
Based on year-end totals, LAPP has 420 employers and a 

total of 274,151 active and deferred members and 

pensioners. In 2019, 13,681 new members joined the 

Plan, 3,316 re-joined the Plan, 5,138 members retired, 

8,056 members deferred funds, and 6,118 members 

terminated and left the Plan.
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Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA)  
to Pensions in Pay
After a member begins receiving a pension, a cost-of-

living adjustment is applied every year; there is an 

increase in the Alberta Consumer Price Index (ACPI). 

COLA is equal to 60% of the yearly increase of the ACPI.

As of January 1, 2019, the COLA granted to pensioners 

was 1.5%. For those who retired in 2019, COLA was 

prorated. The COLA granted as of January 1, 2020,  

was 1.02%.

Achievements in 2019
APS achieved the following successes for LAPP 

Corporation, their employers and their Plan members:

• Achieved a 99.4% payout calculation accuracy rate 

for the year. 

• Achieved all member phone-call related service 

level targets and achieved an 84.3% satisfaction 

rating by Plan members. 

• Provided member education services across 

Alberta, including 1,000 one-on-one sessions, 149 

group sessions and 15 webinars. 

• Ended the year with a 78% employer engagement 

score. The score is comprised of the following 

measurements of APS’ employer services: 

employer satisfaction, employer compliance and 

employer portal.

• Continued to work with LAPP Corporation to 

enhance the LAPP.ca website experience for 

members by working to develop a series of web 

videos, called Fast Track, and launching a 

video library.

JANUARY
MOST POPULAR 

MONTH TO RETIRE

(of all pensions  
started in 2019)
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Benefit Administration 

• Worked closely with LAPP to support their 

transition to a new governance model. 

• Worked in collaboration with LAPP in the 

development of new Plan documents. 

Looking Ahead
In 2020, APS is focusing on reliability, innovation, and 

people and culture to lead the organization to 

operational excellence. This focus will have a positive 

impact on the way APS support LAPP Corporation in 

caring for members, retirees and employers. Significant 

service improvements, projects and initiatives in 2020 

include the following:

• Implementing the changes necessary to transition 

and be compliant with the Employment Pensions 

Plan Act (EPPA).

• Maintaining a competitive CEM total service score 

and cost per member measure. 

• Integrating the member portal functionality into the 

Plan website.

• Improving the pension administration system and 

online employer resources. 

• Continuously seeking and implementing operational 

and member-focused service efficiencies. 

• Executives at APS and LAPP Corporation are 

amending the Pension Services Agreement as per Bill 

22 Reform of Agencies, Boards and Commissions 

and Government Enterprises Act, 2019. 

Average age at retirement 
(for active members who retired in 2019)

60.66
Years

Tracie Simpson 
Qualified Communications Officer, City of Red Deer Emergency Services
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the LAPP Corporation Board of Directors

Report on the Financial Statements 

Opinion

I have audited the financial statements of the Local Authorities Pension Plan, which comprise the statement of 

financial position as at December 31, 2019, and the statements of changes in net assets available for benefits and 

changes in pension obligation for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 

significant accounting policies.

In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 

the Local Authorities Pension Plan as at December 31, 2019, and the changes in net assets available for benefits and 

changes in its pension obligations for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for 

pension plans.

Basis for opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. My responsibilities under 

those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

section of my report. I am independent of the Local Authorities Pension Plan, in accordance with the ethical 

requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in Canada, and I have fulfilled my other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 

Other information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 

the Annual Report, but does not include the financial statements and my auditor’s report thereon. The Annual Report 

is expected to be made available to me after the date of this auditor’s report.

My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and I do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in 

doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or my 

knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

When I read the Annual Report, if I conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, I am required to 

communicate the matter to those charged with governance.  
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Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

Canadian accounting standards for pension plans, and for such internal control as management determines is 

necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 

due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Local Authorities Pension Plan’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless an intention exists to liquidate or to cease operations, or there is no realistic 

alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Local Authorities Pension Plan financial 

reporting process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 

Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, I exercise professional 

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. I also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Local Authorities Pension Plan’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Local Authorities Pension Plan’s ability to continue as 
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a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my 

auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 

inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 

date of my auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Local Authorities 

Pension Plan to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 

a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 

of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during 

my audit.

W. Doug Wylie FCPA, FCMA, ICD.D 

Auditor General

May 14, 2020

Edmonton, Alberta 

Independent Auditor’s Report

[Original signed by W. Doug Wylie FCPA, FCMA, ICD.D]
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LAPP Financial Statements

Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2019

 

 

Statement of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2019 

 

($ thousands) 

 
Net assets available for benefits 
Assets 

Investments (Note 3) 
Contributions receivable 

Employers 
Employees 

Accounts receivable 
Total Assets 

 
Liabilities 

Accounts payable 
  Total Liabilities 
 

Net assets available for benefits 
 

Pension obligation and surplus 
Pension obligation (Note 5) 
Surplus (Note 6) 

Pension obligation and surplus 
 
 

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements. 

2019 2018 
 
 

$ 50,418,520 

 
 

$ 44,438,154 

 
47,187 14,761 
42,549  13,016 
31,831 31,342 

50,540,087 44,497,273 
 

 
19,626 

 
 

28,726 

19,626 28,726 
 
$ 50,520,461 

 
$ 44,468,547 

 
 

$ 42,607,200 
7,913,261 

 
 

$ 40,999,200 
3,469,347 

$ 50,520,461 $ 44,468,547 
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LAPP Financial Statements

Statement	of	Changes	in	Net	Assets	Available	for	Benefits
Year ended December 31, 2019

 

 

 

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits 
Year ended December 31, 2019 

 
 

($ thousands) 
 

Increase in assets 
Contributions (Note 7) 
Investment income (Note 8) 
Transfers from other plans 

 
Decrease in assets 

Benefit payments (Note 10) 
Transfers to other plans 
Investment expenses (Note 11) 
Administrative expenses (Note 12) 

 
 

Increase in net assets 
 

Net assets available for benefits at beginning of year 

Net assets available for benefits at end of year 

 
The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements. 

2019 2018 
 

$2,464,577 
 
 $ 2,536,483 

5,645,872 1,126,327 
18,845 21,361 

8,129,294 3,684,171 
 

1,710,231 
 

1,609,864 
14,552 22,530 

307,920 271,548 
44,677 40,197 

2,077,380 1,944,139 
 

6,051,914 
 

1,740,032 

44,468,547 42,728,515 
 
$ 50,520,461 

 
$ 44,468,547 
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Statement of Changes in Pension Obligation
Year ended December 31, 2019

 

 

Statement of Changes in Pension Obligation 
Year ended December 31, 2019 

 
($ thousands) 

 

Increase in pension obligation 
Interest accrued on opening pension obligation 
Benefits earned 
Net transfers 
Net loss due to actuarial assumption changes (Note 5a) 

 
Decrease in pension obligation 

Net gain due to plan provision changes (Note 5c)  

Net experience gains (Note 5b) 
Benefits, transfers and interest 

 
Net increase in pension obligation  

Pension obligation at beginning of year 

Pension obligation at end of year (Note 5) 

 
 

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements. 

2019 2018 

 
$ 2,392,800 
    1,960,500 
           4,300 

        380,400 

 
$ 2,325,700 

1,736,400 
- 

1,417,200 

4,738,000 5,479,300 

 
954,400 

 

 
- 

        416,800 713,700 
     1,758,800 1,659,400 

3,130,000 2,373,100 
1,608,000 3,106,200 

40,999,200 37,893,000 

$ 42,607,200 $ 40,999,200 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2019 (All dollar amounts in thousands, except per member data)

NOTE 1 SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

The following description of the Local Authorities Pension Plan (the Plan) is a summary only. 
For a complete description of the Plan’s benefits and obligations, reference should be made to 
the Plan. Unless otherwise stated, all terms that are not defined below have the meaning 
ascribed to them in the Plan. Should anything in Note 1 or the financial statements conflict with 
the Plan rules and applicable legislation, those plan rules shall apply.

a) GENERAL

The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan for eligible employees of local authorities and 
approved public bodies. These include cities, towns, villages, municipal districts, hospitals, 
school divisions, school districts, colleges, technical institutes and certain commissions, 
foundations, agencies, libraries, corporations, associations and societies. The Plan is a 
registered pension plan as defined in the Income Tax Act. The Plan’s registration number is 
0216556. As of March 1, 2019, the Plan is also registered as a jointly sponsored plan under the 
Employment Pension Plans Act (Alberta) (EPPA). Other provincial legislation having application 
to the Plan includes the Joint Governance Act and the Exemption (Public Sector Pension) 
Regulation AR 3/2019. 

Prior to March 1, 2019, the President of Treasury Board and Minister of Finance (the Minister) 
was the legal trustee and administrator of the Plan. As of March 1, 2019, LAPP Corporation, also 
referred to as management throughout this document, is the legal trustee and administrator of 
the Plan pursuant to the Joint Governance Act. 

The specific pension benefit administration services required by the Plan are provided 
exclusively by Alberta Pension Services Corporation (the “benefit administrator”) a provincial 
Crown corporation, pursuant to a Pensions Services Agreement with the LAPP Corporation. 
These services include the collection and recording of contributions, calculating and paying 
benefits and communicating to plan members and employers in respect of benefit 
administration matters.

The Alberta Investment Management Corporation (“AIMCo”) also referred to as the investment 
manager throughout this document, is an agent of the Crown in right of Alberta and is the 
exclusive investment manager to the Plan. AIMCo provides investment management services to 
the Plan under the authority of the Alberta Investment Management Corporations Act, Chapter 
A-26.5, and pursuant to an Investment Management Agreement with LAPP Corporation.

The LAPP Sponsor Board has certain statutory functions with respect to the Plan under the Joint 
Governance Act, including making and amending plan text, setting contribution rates, and 
establishing a funding policy. LAPP Corporation is the administrator of the Plan for all purposes 
of the EPPA and the trustee of the pension fund of the Plan.

The Plan is a registered pension plan, as defined by the Income Tax Act (Canada) and, 
accordingly, is not subject to income taxes.

b) PLAN FUNDING

The Plan is subject to the jointly sponsored plan funding rules of the EPPA and is exempted 
from the EPPA’s solvency funding requirements. Current service costs and any actuarial 
deficiency are funded by employers and employees at contribution rates, which, together with 
investment earnings, are expected to provide for the payment of all benefits payable under the 
Plan. For employees, the contribution rates in effect at December 31, 2019, were 8.39% (2018: 
9.39%) of pensionable earnings up to Canada Pension Plan’s Year’s Maximum Pensionable 
Earnings (YMPE) and 12.84% (2018: 13.84%) of pensionable earnings over the YMPE. For 
employers, the contribution rates in effect at December 31, 2019, were 9.39% (2018: 10.39%) of 
pensionable earnings up to the YMPE and 13.84% (2018 14.84%) of pensionable earnings over 

36         Local Authorities Pension Plan 



the YMPE. Pensionable earnings are subject to an upper limit (the salary cap) to ensure the 
pension accrual is not greater than the maximum pension benefit limit allowed under the 
Income Tax Act. In 2019, the YMPE was $57,400 (2018: $55,900) and the salary cap was $168,498 
(2018: $163,992). 

The contribution rates were reviewed by the LAPP Sponsor Board in 2019 and, as a result, 
contribution rates did not change effective January 1, 2020. Rates are to be reviewed at least 
once every three years based on recommendations of the Plan’s actuary.

c) RETIREMENT BENEFITS

A member is vested for a retirement benefit when they have at least two years of membership 
or pensionable service, or immediately if they are a participant in the Plan on or after attaining 
age 65. 

The Plan provides for a pension based on a formula that considers a vested member’s 
pensionable salary and years of pensionable service. The pensionable salary used is referred to 
as the member’s highest average salary and is calculated by taking the average of the five 
consecutive years where the member’s pensionable salary was the highest. The years of 
pensionable service used include the total years of pensionable service a member has 
accumulated in LAPP up to a maximum of 35 years. The member’s highest average salary up to 
the average YMPE over the same period (matching average YMPE) is multiplied by 1.4% for 
each year of pensionable service. The member’s highest average salary above the matching 
average YMPE is multiplied by 2.0% for each year of pensionable service. The two amounts are 
added together to calculate the member’s annual unreduced pension. Unreduced pensions are 
payable to members at retirement who have attained age 65 or have attained age 55, and the 
sum of their age and years of pensionable service equals at least 85. Vested members may 
retire and collect a pension as early as age 55 with their pensions being reduced if the sum of 
their age and years of pensionable service is less than 85.

 d) DISABILITY PENSIONS

Unreduced pensions may be payable to vested members who become totally disabled and 
retire early. Reduced pensions may be payable to vested members who become partially 
disabled and retire early. 

e) DEATH BENEFITS

Death benefits are payable on the death of a member. 

If the member is vested, dies prior to commencing to receive a pension, and has a surviving 
pension partner, the surviving pension partner may choose to receive either a survivor pension 
or a lump sum payment. For a beneficiary other than a pension partner, or where a member is 
not vested, a lump sum payment will be made.

If the member is vested and dies after commencing to receive a pension, the death benefit will 
depend on the pension option selected at retirement and can include a lifetime pension payable 
to a surviving pension partner, or a pension or lump-sum benefit payable to the surviving 
beneficiary(ies) based on any remaining guaranteed term.

f) TERMINATION BENEFITS AND REFUNDS TO MEMBERS

Vested members who cease active participation in the Plan before their 55th birthday may 
choose to withdraw their funds from the Plan and receive a lump sum payment equal to the 
commuted value of their pension with the commuted value being subject to the EPPA’s 
“locking-in” provisions. Any service purchased by the member on an elective basis that was 
wholly funded by the member is not included in the commuted value and is instead refunded as 
contributions with interest. Any excess is paid as a cash refund if the remaining member 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2019 (All dollar amounts in thousands, except per member data)

contributions fund more than 50% of the commuted value. Alternatively, the vested members 
may elect to receive a deferred pension. Members who are not vested when they terminate 
receive a refund of the employee paid portion of their contributions with interest. These 
payments are included as benefit payments on the statement of changes in net assets available 
for benefits.

g) PURCHASED SERVICE AND TRANSFERS

The Plan allows for the purchase of certain eligible periods of service and for the transfer of 
entitlements into the Plan under various transfer agreements with other pension plans. The cost 
to recognize service transferred into the Plan under a transfer agreement is the actuarial present 
value of the benefits that will be created as a result of the transfer.

h) COST-OF-LIVING- ADJUSTMENTS

Pensions payable are increased each year on January 1st by an amount equal to 60% of the 
increase in the Alberta Consumer Price Index. The increase is based on the increase during the 
twelve-month period ending on October 31st in the previous year. The increase is prorated for 
pensions that became payable within the previous year.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND REPORTING PRACTICES

a) BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis in accordance with 
Canadian accounting standards for pension plans. The Plan has elected to apply

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for accounting policies that do not relate to 
its investment portfolio or pension obligation. The statements provide information about the net 
assets available in the Plan to meet future benefit payments and are prepared to assist Plan 
members and others in reviewing the activities of the Plan for the year.

b) VALUATION OF INVESTMENTS

Fair value is the amount of consideration agreed upon in an arm’s length transaction between 
knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. Investments are recorded at 
fair value. As disclosed in Note 3, the Plan’s investments consist primarily of direct ownership in 
units of pooled investment funds (“the pools”). The pools are established by Ministerial Order 
16/2014, being the Establishment and Maintenance of Pooled Funds, pursuant to the Financial 
Administration Act (Alberta), and the Alberta Investment Management Corporation Act (Alberta). 
Participants in pools include government and non-government funds and pension plans.

Participants in the pools are not party to the contracts and have no control over the 
management of the pool and the selection of securities in the pool. The Plan’s investment 
manager controls the creation of the pools and the management and administration of the 
pools, including security selection. Accordingly, the Plan does not report the financial 
instruments of the pools on its statement of financial position.

The Plan becomes exposed to the financial risks and rewards associated with the underlying 
financial instruments in a pool when the investment manager purchases units issued and loses 
its exposure to those financial risks and rewards when it sells its units. The Plan reports its 
share of the investment risks in Note 4.

The fair value of units held by the Plan is derived from the fair value of the underlying financial 
instruments held by the pools as determined by the investment manager (see Note 3b). 
Investments in units are recorded in the Plan’s accounts. The underlying financial instruments 
are recorded in the accounts of the pools on a trade date basis. The pools have a market-based 
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unit value that is used to distribute income to the pool participants and to value purchases and 
sales of the pool units. The pools include various financial instruments such as bonds, equities, 
real estate, derivatives, investment receivables and payables and cash.

All purchases and sales of the pool units are in Canadian dollars. 

c) INVESTMENT INCOME

(a) Investment income is recorded on an accrual basis.

(b)  Investment income is reported in the statement of changes in net assets available for 
benefits and in Note 8 and includes the following items recorded in the Plan’s accounts:

i.  Income distributions from the pools, based on the Plan’s pro-rata share of total units 
issued by the pools; and

ii.  Changes in fair value of units, including realized gains and losses on disposal of units and 
unrealized gains and losses on units determined on an average cost basis.

d) INVESTMENT EXPENSES

Investment expenses include all amounts incurred by the Plan to earn investment income (see 
Note 11). Investment expenses are recorded on an accrual basis. Transaction costs are 
expensed as they are incurred.

e) VALUATION OF PENSION OBLIGATION

The value of the pension obligation and changes therein during the year are based on an 
actuarial valuation prepared by an independent firm of actuaries. The valuation is completed at 
the beginning of the year, the results of which are then extrapolated to year-end. The valuation 
uses the projected benefit method pro-rated on service and LAPP Corporation’s best estimate, 
as at the measurement date, of various economic and non-economic assumptions.

f) MEASUREMENT UNCERTAINTY

In preparing these financial statements, estimates and assumptions are used in circumstances 
where the actual values are unknown. Uncertainty in the determination of the amount at which 
an item is recognized in the financial statements is known as measurement uncertainty. Such 
uncertainty exists when there is a variance between the recognized amount and another 
reasonably possible amount, as there is whenever estimates are used.

Measurement uncertainty exists in the valuation of the Plan’s pension obligation, private 
investments, hedge funds, real estate and timberland investments. Uncertainty arises because:

i)  the Plan’s actual experience may differ, perhaps significantly, from assumptions used in the 
extrapolation of the Plan’s pension obligation, and

ii)  The estimated fair values of the Plan’s private investments, hedge funds, real estate and 
timberland investments may differ significantly from the values that would have been used 
had a ready market existed for these investments.

While best estimates have been used in the valuation of the Plan’s pension obligation, private 
investments, hedge funds, real estate and timberland investments, it is possible, based on 
existing knowledge, that changes in future conditions in the short term could require a material 
change in the recognized amounts.

Differences between actual results and expectations in the Plan’s pension obligation are 
disclosed as net experience gains or losses in the statement of changes in pension obligation in 
the year when actual results are known.

Differences between the estimated fair values and the amount ultimately realized for investments 
are included in net investment income in the year when the ultimate realizable values are known.
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2019 (All dollar amounts in thousands, except per member data)

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS 

 

The Plan’s investments are managed at the asset class level for purposes of evaluating the Plan’s 
risk exposure and investment performance against approved benchmarks based on fair value. For 
the two months ended February 28, 2019, the investment manager invested the Plan’s assets in 
accordance with the Statement of Investment Policy and Goals (SIP&G) approved by the LAPP 
Board of Trustees under the Public Sector Pension Plans Act (Alberta). As of March 1, 2019, the 
investment manager invests the Plan’s assets in accordance with the Statement of Investment 
Policies and Procedures (SIPP) approved by LAPP Corporation (Board) of LAPP Corporation. The 
fair value of the pool units is based on the Plan’s pro-rata share of the net asset value of the 
pooled fund. The pools have a market-based unit value that is used to allocate income to 
participants of the pool and to value purchases and sales of pool units. The investment manager 
has statutory authority to independently purchase and sell securities in the pools and Plan, and 
units of the pools, within the ranges approved for each asset class (see Note 4).

 

 

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS CONTINUED 
 

 ($ thousands) 
 

Asset class 
Fair Value Hierarchy (a)

 2019 2018 
Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value Fair Value 

 
Fixed income 

Deposits and short-term 
securities 

Bonds, mortgages and 
private debt 

 
Inflation sensitive and 

alternatives 
Real estate 
Infrastructure 
Timberland 

 
Short horizon 

Canadian equities 
Global developed equities 
Emerging market equities 
Small cap equity 

 
Long horizon 

Private equities 
Strategic, tactical and 

currency investments * 
Total investments 

 
 
 

$ 347,339 

 
 
 

$ - 

 
 
 

$ 347,339 

 
 
 

$ 377,972 

12,678,230 2,908,897 15,587,127 14,477,122 
13,025,569 2,908,897 15,934,466 14,855,094 

 
 

- 

 
 

6,799,555 

 
 

6,799,555 

 
 

6,619,908 
- 4,953,685 4,953,685 3,954,757 
- 972,371 972,371 777,149 
- 12,725,611 12,725,611 11,351,814 

 
4,044,819 

 
- 

 
4,044,819 

 
3,354,053 

10,166,167 343,486 10,509,653 8,960,102 
2,816,374 - 2,816,374 2,424,598 
2,606,248 - 2,606,248 1,983,002 

19,633,608 343,486 19,977,094 16,721,755 

 
33 

 
1,569,018 

 
1,569,051 

 
1,246,621 

 
7,656 

 
204,642 

 
212,298 

 
262,870 

$ 32,666,866 $ 17,751,654 $ 50,418,520 $ 44,438,154 

 
* This asset class is not listed separately in the SIPP as it relates to strategic investments and currency 
overlays made on an opportunistic and discretionary basis (see Note 4). 

a) Fair Value Hierarchy: The quality and reliability of information used to estimate the fair 
value of investments are classified according to the following fair value hierarchy, with 
level 1 being the highest quality and reliability. 

● Level 1 - fair value is based on quoted prices in an active market. Although the 
pools may ultimately hold publicly traded listed equity investments, the pool units 
themselves are not listed in an active market and, therefore, cannot be classified as 
Level 1 for fair value hierarchy purposes. Pool units classified by the Plan as Level 2 
may contain investments that might otherwise be classified as Level 1. 

● Level 2 - fair value is estimated using valuation techniques that make use of 
market-observable inputs other than quoted market prices. This level includes 
pool units that hold public equities, debt securities and derivative contracts totaling 
$32,666,866 (2018: $28,812,905). 

● Level 3 - fair value is estimated using inputs based on non-observable market data. 
This level includes pool units that hold private mortgages, hedge funds, private 
equities and inflation-sensitive investments totaling $17,751,654 (2018 
$15,625,249)
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a) Fair Value Hierarchy: The quality and reliability of information used to estimate the fair value 
of investments are classified according to the following fair value hierarchy, with level 1 being 
the highest quality and reliability.

• Level 1 - fair value is based on quoted prices in an active market. Although the pools may 
ultimately hold publicly traded listed equity investments, the pool units themselves are not 
listed in an active market and, therefore, cannot be classified as Level 1 for fair value 
hierarchy purposes. Pool units classified by the Plan as Level 2 may contain investments that 
might otherwise be classified as Level 1.

• Level 2 - fair value is estimated using valuation techniques that make use of market-
observable inputs other than quoted market prices. This level includes pool units that hold 
public equities, debt securities and derivative contracts totaling $32,666,866 (2018: 
$28,812,905).

• Level 3 - fair value is estimated using inputs based on non-observable market data. This level 
includes pool units that hold private mortgages, hedge funds, private equities and inflation-
sensitive investments totaling $17,751,654 (2018 $15,625,249) 

Reconciliation of Level 3 Fair Value Measurement

b) Valuation of Financial Instruments recorded by the investment manager in the Pools

The methods used to determine the fair value of investments recorded in the pools are 
explained in the following paragraphs:

• Fixed income: Public interest-bearing securities are valued at the year-end closing sale price 
or the average of the latest bid and ask prices quoted by an independent securities valuation 
company. Private mortgages are valued based on the net present value of future cash flows. 
Cash flows are discounted using appropriate interest rate premiums over similar 
Government of Canada benchmark bonds trading in the market. Private debt and loans are 
valued similarly to private mortgages.

• Inflation sensitive and alternatives: The estimated fair value of private real estate 
investments is reported at the most recent appraised value, net of any liabilities against the 
real property. Real estate properties are appraised at least annually by qualified external real 
estate appraisers. Appraisers use a combination of methods to determine a fair value, 
including replacement cost, direct comparison, direct capitalization of earnings and 
discounted cash flows. The fair value of timberland investments are appraised at least 
annually by independent third-party evaluators. Infrastructure investments are valued, 
similarly to private equity investments.

 

 

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS CONTINUED 
 

Reconciliation of Level 3 Fair Value Measurement 
($ thousands) 

 

Balance, beginning of year 
Investment income * 
Purchases of Level 3 pooled fund units 
Sale of Level 3 pooled fund units 
Level 3 transfers out 

Balance, end of year 
 

* Investment income includes unrealized gains of $56,222 (2018: $1,172,088). 
 

b) Valuation of Financial Instruments recorded by the investment manager in the 
Pools 

The methods used to determine the fair value of investments recorded in the pools 
are explained in the following paragraphs: 

● Fixed income: Public interest-bearing securities are valued at the year-end closing 
sale price or the average of the latest bid and ask prices quoted by an independent 
securities valuation company. Private mortgages are valued based on the net 
present value of future cash flows. Cash flows are discounted using appropriate 
interest rate premiums over similar Government of Canada benchmark bonds 
trading in the market. Private debt and loans are valued similarly to private 
mortgages. 

● Inflation sensitive and alternatives: The estimated fair value of private real 
estate investments is reported at the most recent appraised value, net of any 
liabilities against the real property. Real estate properties are appraised at least 
annually by qualified external real estate appraisers. Appraisers use a 
combination of methods to determine a fair value, including replacement cost, 
direct comparison, direct capitalization of earnings and discounted cash flows. 
The fair value of timberland investments are appraised at least annually by 
independent third-party evaluators. Infrastructure investments are valued, 
similarly to private equity investments. 

● Short horizon: Public equities are valued at the year-end closing sale price or 
the average of the latest bid and ask prices quoted by an independent securities 
valuation company. The fair value of hedge fund investments is estimated by 
external managers. 

● Long horizon: The fair value of private equities is estimated by managers or 
general partners of private equity funds, pools and limited partnerships. Valuation 
methods may encompass a broad range of approaches. The cost approach is 
used to value companies without either profits or cash flows. Established private 
companies are valued using the fair market value approach reflecting conventional 
valuation methods, including discounted cash flows and earnings multiple 
analysis. 

● Strategic, tactical and currency investments: The estimated fair value of 
infrastructure investments held in emerging market countries is valued similarly 
to private equities. For tactical asset allocations, investments in derivative 
contracts provide overweight or underweight exposure to global equity and  

2019 2018 
$ 15,625,249 $ 12,137,953 

1,116,027 1,483,753 
3,403,683 3,141,062 

(2,393,305) (1,137,480) 
- (39) 

$ 17,751,654 $ 15,625,249 
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• Short horizon: Public equities are valued at the year-end closing sale price or the average of 
the latest bid and ask prices quoted by an independent securities valuation company. The 
fair value of hedge fund investments is estimated by external managers.

• Long horizon: The fair value of private equities is estimated by managers or general partners 
of private equity funds, pools and limited partnerships. Valuation methods may encompass a 
broad range of approaches. The cost approach is used to value companies without either 
profits or cash flows. Established private companies are valued using the fair market value 
approach reflecting conventional valuation methods, including discounted cash flows and 
earnings multiple analysis.

• Strategic, tactical and currency investments: The estimated fair value of infrastructure 
investments held in emerging market countries is valued similarly to private equities. For 
tactical asset allocations, investments in derivative contracts provide overweight or 
underweight exposure to global equity and bond markets, including emerging markets. 
Currency investments consist of directly held currency forward and spot contracts.

• Foreign currency: Foreign currency transactions in pools are translated into Canadian dollars 
using average rates of exchange. At year-end, the fair value of investments in other assets 
and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated at the year-end exchange 
rates.

• Derivative contracts: The carrying value of derivative contracts in a favourable and 
unfavourable position is recorded at fair value and is included in the fair value of pooled 
investment funds (see Note 4f). The estimated fair value of equity and bond index swaps is 
based on changes in the appropriate market-based index net of accrued floating rate interest. 
Interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate swaps are valued based on discounted 
cash flows using current market yields and exchange rates. Credit default swaps are valued 
based on discounted cash flows using current market yields and calculated default 
probabilities. Foreign exchange contracts and futures contracts are valued based on quoted 
market prices. Options to enter into interest rate swap contracts are valued based on 
discounted cash flows using current market yields and volatility parameters, which measure 
changes in the underlying swap. Warrants and rights are valued at the year-end closing sale 
price or the average of the latest bid and ask prices quoted by an independent securities 
valuation company.

NOTE 4 INVESTMENT RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Plan is exposed to financial risks associated with the underlying securities held in the pools 
created and managed by the investment manager. These financial risks include credit risk, 
market risk and liquidity risk. Credit risk relates to the possibility that a loss may occur from the 
failure of another party to perform according to the terms of a contract. Market risk is comprised 
of currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. Liquidity risk is the risk the Plan will not be able 
to meet its obligations as they fall due.

The investment policies and procedures of the Plan are clearly outlined in the SIPP. The purpose 
of the SIPP is to ensure the Plan is invested and managed in a prudent manner in accordance 
with current, accepted governance practices incorporating an appropriate level of risk. The SIPP 
manages the Plan’s return-risk trade-off through asset class diversification, target ranges on 
each asset class, diversification within each asset class, quality constraints on fixed income 
instruments and restrictions on amounts exposed to countries designated as emerging markets. 
Forward foreign exchange contracts may be used to manage currency exposure in connection 
with securities purchased in a foreign currency (see Note 4b).

Actuarial liabilities of the Plan are primarily affected by the long-term real rate of return 
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NOTE 4 INVESTMENT RISK MANAGEMENT                                                          CONTINUED 
 

Actuarial liabilities of the Plan are primarily affected by the long-term real rate of return 
expected to be earned on investments. In order to earn the best possible return at an 
acceptable level of risk, the SIPP has established the following asset mix policy ranges: 

Target Asset Actual Asset Mix 
Asset Class Policy Mix 2019 2018 
  ($ thousands) % ($ thousands) % 

Fixed income 20 - 40% $15,934,466 31.6 $14,855,094 33.4 
Inflation sensitive and alternatives 20 - 50% 12,725,611 25.3 11,351,814 25.5 
Short horizon 25 - 50% 19,977,094 39.6 16,721,755 37.7 
Long horizon 3 - 9% 1,569,051 3.1 1,246,621 2.8 
Strategic, tactical and    
currency investments (a) 212,298 0.4 262,870 0.6 

  $50,418,520 100.0 $44,438,154 100.0 

(a) In accordance with the SIPP, the investment manager may invest up to 1% of the fair value of the Plan's 
investments in strategic opportunities that are outside of the asset classes listed above. The investment 
manager may, at its discretion, invest the funds in currency overlays. 

 
a) Credit Risk 

i) Debt securities 

The Plan is indirectly exposed to credit risk associated with the underlying debt securities 
held in the pools managed by the investment manager. Counterparty credit risk is the risk of 
loss arising from the failure of a counterparty to fully honour its financial obligations. The 
credit quality of financial assets is generally assessed by reference to external credit ratings. 
The credit rating of a debt security may be impacted by the overall credit rating of the 
counterparty, the seniority of the debt issue, bond covenants, maturity distribution and other 
factors. 
 
Credit risk can also lead to losses when issuers and debtors are downgraded by credit 
rating agencies, usually leading to a fall in the fair value of the counterparty’s obligations. 
Credit risk exposure for financial instruments is measured by the positive fair value of the 
contractual obligations with counterparties. The fair value of all investments reported in 
Note 3 is directly or indirectly impacted by credit risk to some degree. The majority of 
investments in debt securities have credit ratings considered to be investment grade. 
Unrated debt securities consist primarily of mortgages and private debt placements. 

The table below summarizes the Plan’s investments in debt securities by credit rating at 
December 31, 2019: 

 
 Credit  rating  

Investment Grade (AAA to BBB-) 
Speculative Grade (BB+ or lower) 
Unrated 

 
 
 

2019 2018 

82.9% 
0.4% 

16.7% 

85.2% 
0.2% 

14.6% 
100.0% 100.0% 
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The Plan is indirectly exposed to credit risk associated with the underlying debt securities held 
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arising from the failure of a counterparty to fully honour its financial obligations. The credit 
quality of financial assets is generally assessed by reference to external credit ratings. The credit 
rating of a debt security may be impacted by the overall credit rating of the counterparty, the 
seniority of the debt issue, bond covenants, maturity distribution and other factors.
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of mortgages and private debt placements.

The table below summarizes the Plan’s investments in debt securities by credit rating at 
December 31, 2019:
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Actuarial liabilities of the Plan are primarily affected by the long-term real rate of return 
expected to be earned on investments. In order to earn the best possible return at an 
acceptable level of risk, the SIPP has established the following asset mix policy ranges: 

Target Asset Actual Asset Mix 
Asset Class Policy Mix 2019 2018 
  ($ thousands) % ($ thousands) % 

Fixed income 20 - 40% $15,934,466 31.6 $14,855,094 33.4 
Inflation sensitive and alternatives 20 - 50% 12,725,611 25.3 11,351,814 25.5 
Short horizon 25 - 50% 19,977,094 39.6 16,721,755 37.7 
Long horizon 3 - 9% 1,569,051 3.1 1,246,621 2.8 
Strategic, tactical and    
currency investments (a) 212,298 0.4 262,870 0.6 

  $50,418,520 100.0 $44,438,154 100.0 

(a) In accordance with the SIPP, the investment manager may invest up to 1% of the fair value of the Plan's 
investments in strategic opportunities that are outside of the asset classes listed above. The investment 
manager may, at its discretion, invest the funds in currency overlays. 

 
a) Credit Risk 

i) Debt securities 

The Plan is indirectly exposed to credit risk associated with the underlying debt securities 
held in the pools managed by the investment manager. Counterparty credit risk is the risk of 
loss arising from the failure of a counterparty to fully honour its financial obligations. The 
credit quality of financial assets is generally assessed by reference to external credit ratings. 
The credit rating of a debt security may be impacted by the overall credit rating of the 
counterparty, the seniority of the debt issue, bond covenants, maturity distribution and other 
factors. 
 
Credit risk can also lead to losses when issuers and debtors are downgraded by credit 
rating agencies, usually leading to a fall in the fair value of the counterparty’s obligations. 
Credit risk exposure for financial instruments is measured by the positive fair value of the 
contractual obligations with counterparties. The fair value of all investments reported in 
Note 3 is directly or indirectly impacted by credit risk to some degree. The majority of 
investments in debt securities have credit ratings considered to be investment grade. 
Unrated debt securities consist primarily of mortgages and private debt placements. 

The table below summarizes the Plan’s investments in debt securities by credit rating at 
December 31, 2019: 
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ii) Counterparty default risk - derivative contracts

The Plan is exposed to counterparty credit risk associated with the derivative contracts held in 
the pools. The maximum credit risk in respect of derivative financial instruments is the fair value 
of all contracts with counterparties in a favourable position (see Note 4f). The investment 
manager is responsible for selecting and monitoring derivative counterparties on behalf of the 
Plan. The investment manager monitors counterparty risk exposures and actively seeks to 
mitigate counterparty risk by requiring that counterparties collateralize mark-to-market gains for 
the Plan.

Provisions are in place to allow for termination of the contract should there be a material 
downgrade in a counterparty’s credit rating. The exposure to credit risk on derivatives is 
reduced by entering into master netting agreements and collateral agreements with 
counterparties. To the extent that any unfavourable contracts with the counterparty are not 
settled, they reduce the Plan’s net exposure in respect of favourable contracts with the same 
counterparty.

iii) Security lending risk

The pools participate in a securities-lending program to generate additional investment returns 
under this program; the custodian may lend investments held in the pools to eligible third parties 
for short periods. At December 31, 2019, the Plan’s share of securities loaned under this program 
is $1,854,190 (2018: $2,554,681) and collateral held totals $1,972,945 (2018: $2,725,004). Securities 
borrowers are required to provide the collateral to assure the performance of redelivery 
obligations. Collateral may take the form of cash, other investments or a bank-issued letter of 
credit. All collateralization, by the borrower, must be in excess of 100% of investments loaned.

b) Foreign Currency Risk

The Plan is exposed to foreign currency risk associated with the underlying securities held in the 
pools that are denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. Foreign currency risk 
is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fair values of investments denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated into Canadian dollars using the reporting date exchange rate. As a 
result, fluctuations in the relative value of the Canadian dollar against these foreign currencies 
can result in a positive or negative effect on the fair value of investments. Approximately 36% 
(2018: 34%) of the Plan’s investments, or $18,098,945 (2018: $15,323,393), are denominated in 
currencies other than the Canadian dollar, with the largest foreign currency exposure being to 
the US dollar, 17% (2018: 17%) and the Euro, 4% (2018: 4%).

If the value of the Canadian dollar increased by 10% against all other currencies, and all other 
variables are held constant, the potential loss to the Plan would be approximately 3.6% of total 
investments (2018: 3.4%).
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NOTE 4 
 

INVESTMENT RISK MANAGEMENT                                                               CONTINUED 
The following table summarizes the Plan’s exposure to foreign currency investments held in 
the pools at December 31, 2019: 

($ thousands) 
 
Currency (a)

 

2019 2018 
Fair Value Sensitivity Fair Value Sensitivity 

U.S. dollar $  8,410,922 $   (841,092) $  7,403,850 $   (740,385) 
Euro 2,256,060 (225,606) 1,748,084 (174,808) 
British pound 1,467,903 (146,790) 1,357,171 (135,717) 
Japanese yen 1,265,880 (126,588) 1,060,070 (106,007) 
Hong Kong dollar 652,919 (65,292) 677,170 (67,717) 
Chinese yuan 531,295 (53,130) 113,913 (11,391) 
Other foreign currency 3,513,966 (351,397) 2,963,135 (296,314) 

Total foreign currency investments $ 18,098,945 $ (1,809,895) $ 15,323,393 $ (1,532,339) 

(a) Information on specific currencies is disclosed when the current year fair value is greater than 1% of the Plan's 
net assets. 

c) Interest Rate Risk 

The Plan is exposed to interest rate risk associated with the underlying interest-bearing 
securities held in the pools managed by the investment manager. Interest rate risk relates 
to the possibility that the investments will change in value due to future fluctuations in 
market interest rates. In general, investment returns from bonds and mortgages are 
sensitive to changes in the level of interest rates, with longer-term interest-bearing 
securities being more sensitive to interest rate changes than shorter-term bonds. If 
interest rates increased by 1%, and all other variables are held constant, the potential loss 
in fair value to the Plan would be approximately 3.2% of total investments (2018: 3.3%). 

 
d) Price Risk 

Price risk relates to the possibility that pool units will change in value due to future 
fluctuations in market prices of equities held in the pools caused by factors specific to an 
individual equity investment or other factors affecting all equities traded in the market. 
The Plan is exposed to price risk associated with the underlying equity investments held 
in pools managed by the investment manager. If benchmark equity market indices and 
their sectors declined by 10%, and all other variables are held constant, the potential loss 
in fair value to the Plan would be approximately 5.1% of total investments (2018: 5.0%). 

 
e) Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Plan will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations 
associated with its financial liabilities. Liquidity requirements of the Plan are met through 
income generated from investments, employee and employer contributions, and by 
investing in pools that hold publicly traded liquid assets traded in an active market that are 
easily sold and converted to cash. The Plan’s future liabilities include the accrued pension 
benefits obligation and exposure to net payables to counterparties (Note 4f).

c) Interest Rate Risk

The Plan is exposed to interest rate risk associated with the underlying interest-bearing 
securities held in the pools managed by the investment manager. Interest rate risk relates to the 
possibility that the investments will change in value due to future fluctuations in market interest 
rates. In general, investment returns from bonds and mortgages are sensitive to changes in the 
level of interest rates, with longer-term interest-bearing securities being more sensitive to 
interest rate changes than shorter-term bonds. If interest rates increased by 1%, and all other 
variables are held constant, the potential loss in fair value to the Plan would be approximately 
3.2% of total investments (2018: 3.3%).

d) Price Risk

Price risk relates to the possibility that pool units will change in value due to future fluctuations 
in market prices of equities held in the pools caused by factors specific to an individual equity 
investment or other factors affecting all equities traded in the market.

The Plan is exposed to price risk associated with the underlying equity investments held in 
pools managed by the investment manager. If benchmark equity market indices and their 
sectors declined by 10%, and all other variables are held constant, the potential loss in fair value 
to the Plan would be approximately 5.1% of total investments (2018: 5.0%).

e) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Plan will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated 
with its financial liabilities. Liquidity requirements of the Plan are met through income 
generated from investments, employee and employer contributions, and by investing in pools 
that hold publicly traded liquid assets traded in an active market that are easily sold and 
converted to cash. The Plan’s future liabilities include the accrued pension benefits obligation 
and exposure to net payables to counterparties (Note 4f). 

f) Use of Derivative Financial Instruments in Pooled Investment Funds

The Plan has indirect exposure to derivative financial instruments through its investment in units 
of the pools. The investment manager uses derivative financial instruments to cost-effectively 
gain access to equity markets in the pools, manage asset exposure within the pools, enhance pool 
returns and manage interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and credit risk in the pools.

The following table summarizes the Plan’s exposure to foreign currency investments held in the 
pools at December 31, 2019:
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f) Use of Derivative Financial Instruments in Pooled Investment Funds 

The Plan has indirect exposure to derivative financial instruments through its investment in  

units of the pools. The investment manager uses derivative financial instruments to cost-
effectively gain access to equity markets in the pools, manage asset exposure within the 
pools, enhance pool returns and manage interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and credit 
risk in the pools. 

 
  Plan's Indirect Share  

($ thousands) 

 
By counterparty 

Number of 
counterparties 

 
2019 

 
2018 

Contracts in net favourable position (current    
credit exposure) 97 $ 1,583,937 $ 981,203 

Contracts in net unfavourable position 10 (1,357,640) (1,400,045) 

Net fair value of derivative contracts 107 $ 226,297 $ (418,842) 
(i) Current credit exposure: The current credit exposure is limited to the amount of loss that would occur if all 

counterparties to contracts in a net favourable position totaling $1,583,937 (2018: $981,203) were to default at 
once. 

(ii)  Cash settlements: Receivables or payables with counterparties are usually settled in cash every three months. 

(iii)  Contract notional amounts: The fair value of receivables (receive leg) and payables (pay leg) and the 
exchange of cash flows with counterparties in pooled funds are based on a rate or price applied to a notional 
amount specified in the derivative contract. The notional amount itself is not invested, received or exchanged 
with the counterparty and is not indicative of the credit risk associated with the contract. Notional amounts are 
not assets or liabilities and do not change the asset mix reported in Note 3. Accordingly, there is no accounting 
policy for their recognition in the statement of financial position.  Plan's Indirect Share  

($ thousands) 
Types of derivatives used in pools 2019 2018 
Structured equity replication derivatives $ 162,786 $ (190,639) 
Foreign currency derivatives 109,853 (239,722) 
Interest rate derivatives (48,763) 8,743 
Credit risk derivatives 2,421 2,776 

Net fair value of derivative contracts $ 226,297 $ (418,842) 

 
(i) Equity derivatives are structured to receive income from counterparties based on the performance of a 

specified market-based equity index, security or basket of equity securities applied to a notional amount in 
exchange for floating rate interest paid to the counterparty. Floating rate notes are held in equity pools to 
provide floating rate interest to support the pay leg of the equity derivatives. Rights, warrants, futures and 
options are also included as structured equity replication derivatives. 

(ii)  Foreign currency derivatives include contractual agreements to exchange specified currencies at an agreed 
upon the exchange rate and on an agreed settlement date in the future. 

(iii) Interest rate derivatives exchange interest rate cash flows (fixed to floating or floating to fixed) based on a 
notional amount. Interest rate derivatives primarily include interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate 
swaps, futures contracts and options. 

(iv) Credit risk derivatives include credit default swaps allowing the pools to buy and sell protection on credit risk 
inherent in a bond. A premium is paid or received, based on a notional amount in exchange for a contingent 
payment should a defined credit event occur with respect to the underlying security. 

(v) At December 31, 2019, deposits in futures contracts margin accounts totaled $101,279 (2018: $154,313). 
Cash and non-cash collateral for derivative contracts pledged and received, respectively, totaled $(255,281) 
(2018: $(446,937)) and $nil (2018: $5,517).
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f) Use of Derivative Financial Instruments in Pooled Investment Funds 
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effectively gain access to equity markets in the pools, manage asset exposure within the 
pools, enhance pool returns and manage interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and credit 
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amount specified in the derivative contract. The notional amount itself is not invested, received or exchanged 
with the counterparty and is not indicative of the credit risk associated with the contract. Notional amounts are 
not assets or liabilities and do not change the asset mix reported in Note 3. Accordingly, there is no accounting 
policy for their recognition in the statement of financial position.  Plan's Indirect Share  
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Structured equity replication derivatives $ 162,786 $ (190,639) 
Foreign currency derivatives 109,853 (239,722) 
Interest rate derivatives (48,763) 8,743 
Credit risk derivatives 2,421 2,776 

Net fair value of derivative contracts $ 226,297 $ (418,842) 

 
(i) Equity derivatives are structured to receive income from counterparties based on the performance of a 

specified market-based equity index, security or basket of equity securities applied to a notional amount in 
exchange for floating rate interest paid to the counterparty. Floating rate notes are held in equity pools to 
provide floating rate interest to support the pay leg of the equity derivatives. Rights, warrants, futures and 
options are also included as structured equity replication derivatives. 

(ii)  Foreign currency derivatives include contractual agreements to exchange specified currencies at an agreed 
upon the exchange rate and on an agreed settlement date in the future. 

(iii) Interest rate derivatives exchange interest rate cash flows (fixed to floating or floating to fixed) based on a 
notional amount. Interest rate derivatives primarily include interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate 
swaps, futures contracts and options. 

(iv) Credit risk derivatives include credit default swaps allowing the pools to buy and sell protection on credit risk 
inherent in a bond. A premium is paid or received, based on a notional amount in exchange for a contingent 
payment should a defined credit event occur with respect to the underlying security. 

(v) At December 31, 2019, deposits in futures contracts margin accounts totaled $101,279 (2018: $154,313). 
Cash and non-cash collateral for derivative contracts pledged and received, respectively, totaled $(255,281) 
(2018: $(446,937)) and $nil (2018: $5,517).
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f) Use of Derivative Financial Instruments in Pooled Investment Funds 

The Plan has indirect exposure to derivative financial instruments through its investment in  

units of the pools. The investment manager uses derivative financial instruments to cost-
effectively gain access to equity markets in the pools, manage asset exposure within the 
pools, enhance pool returns and manage interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and credit 
risk in the pools. 
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Contracts in net favourable position (current    
credit exposure) 97 $ 1,583,937 $ 981,203 

Contracts in net unfavourable position 10 (1,357,640) (1,400,045) 

Net fair value of derivative contracts 107 $ 226,297 $ (418,842) 
(i) Current credit exposure: The current credit exposure is limited to the amount of loss that would occur if all 

counterparties to contracts in a net favourable position totaling $1,583,937 (2018: $981,203) were to default at 
once. 

(ii)  Cash settlements: Receivables or payables with counterparties are usually settled in cash every three months. 

(iii)  Contract notional amounts: The fair value of receivables (receive leg) and payables (pay leg) and the 
exchange of cash flows with counterparties in pooled funds are based on a rate or price applied to a notional 
amount specified in the derivative contract. The notional amount itself is not invested, received or exchanged 
with the counterparty and is not indicative of the credit risk associated with the contract. Notional amounts are 
not assets or liabilities and do not change the asset mix reported in Note 3. Accordingly, there is no accounting 
policy for their recognition in the statement of financial position.  Plan's Indirect Share  

($ thousands) 
Types of derivatives used in pools 2019 2018 
Structured equity replication derivatives $ 162,786 $ (190,639) 
Foreign currency derivatives 109,853 (239,722) 
Interest rate derivatives (48,763) 8,743 
Credit risk derivatives 2,421 2,776 

Net fair value of derivative contracts $ 226,297 $ (418,842) 

 
(i) Equity derivatives are structured to receive income from counterparties based on the performance of a 

specified market-based equity index, security or basket of equity securities applied to a notional amount in 
exchange for floating rate interest paid to the counterparty. Floating rate notes are held in equity pools to 
provide floating rate interest to support the pay leg of the equity derivatives. Rights, warrants, futures and 
options are also included as structured equity replication derivatives. 

(ii)  Foreign currency derivatives include contractual agreements to exchange specified currencies at an agreed 
upon the exchange rate and on an agreed settlement date in the future. 

(iii) Interest rate derivatives exchange interest rate cash flows (fixed to floating or floating to fixed) based on a 
notional amount. Interest rate derivatives primarily include interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate 
swaps, futures contracts and options. 

(iv) Credit risk derivatives include credit default swaps allowing the pools to buy and sell protection on credit risk 
inherent in a bond. A premium is paid or received, based on a notional amount in exchange for a contingent 
payment should a defined credit event occur with respect to the underlying security. 

(v) At December 31, 2019, deposits in futures contracts margin accounts totaled $101,279 (2018: $154,313). 
Cash and non-cash collateral for derivative contracts pledged and received, respectively, totaled $(255,281) 
(2018: $(446,937)) and $nil (2018: $5,517).
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NOTE 5 PENSION OBLIGATION

a) ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND EXTRAPOLATION ASSUMPTIONS

An actuarial valuation of the Plan was carried out as at December 31, 2018, by the plan actuary 
and results were then extrapolated to December 31, 2019.

The actuarial assumptions used in determining the value of the pension obligation of 
$42,607,200 (2018: $40,999,200) reflect management’s best estimate, as at the measurement 
date, of future economic events and involve both economic and non-economic assumptions. 
The non-economic assumptions include considerations such as mortality as well as withdrawal 
and retirement rates. The primary economic assumptions include the discount rate, inflation 
rate and salary escalation rate. The discount rate assumption adopted by management was 
informed by the work of the plan actuary and independent external investment advisory 
services. It does not assume a return for active management beyond the passive benchmark.

The major economic assumptions used for accounting purposes were:

Net loss due to actuarial assumption changes of $380,400 (2018: $1,417,200) primarily results 
from decreases in the discount rate.

LAPP Corporation’s policy is to have an actuarial valuation of the Plan carried out every year. As 
a result, an actuarial valuation of the Plan as at December 31, 2019, will be carried out 
subsequent to the completion of these financial statements. Any differences between the 
actuarial valuation results and extrapolation results, as reported in these financial statements, 
will affect the financial position of the Plan and will be accounted for as gains or losses in 2020.

b) NET EXPERIENCE GAINS

Net experience gains of $416,800 (2018: $713,700) arose from actual experience deviating from 
expected.

c) PLAN PROVISION CHANGES

Net gains of $954,400 (2018: $nil) are due to changes in plan provisions that resulted from 
changes in legislation during the year.  The primary change uses the going concern assumption 
in calculating commuted values effective April 1, 2020.

d) SENSITIVITY OF CHANGES IN MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

The Plan’s future experience will differ, perhaps significantly, from the assumptions used in the 
actuarial valuation and extrapolation. Any differences between the actuarial assumptions and 
future experience will emerge as gains or losses in future valuations and will affect the financial 
position of the Plan.

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

>>>> TABLE: LAPP_09LAB <<<< 

  2019 2018  
% 

Mortality rate 2014 Canadian Pension 
Mortality Table (Public Sector) 
with a LAPP specific multiplier 

* In addition to age specific merit and promotion increase assumptions. 

NOTE 5 PENSION OBLIGATION                                                                                   CONTINUED 
 

 
a) ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND EXTRAPOLATION ASSUMPTIONS 

An actuarial valuation of the Plan was carried out as at December 31, 2018, by the plan 
actuary and results were then extrapolated to December 31, 2019. 

The actuarial assumptions used in determining the value of the pension obligation 
of $42,607,200 (2018: $40,999,200) reflect management’s best estimate, as at the 
measurement date, of future economic events and involve both economic and non- 
economic assumptions. The non-economic assumptions include considerations such as 
mortality as well as withdrawal and retirement rates. The primary economic assumptions 
include the discount rate, inflation rate and salary escalation rate. The discount rate 
assumption adopted by management was informed by the work of the plan actuary and 
independent external investment advisory services. It does not assume a return for active 
management beyond the passive benchmark. 

 

The major economic assumptions used for accounting purposes were: 
 
 
 

Discount rate 5.60                  5.70 
Inflation rate 2.00                  2.00 
Salary escalation rate* 3.00                  3.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Net loss due to actuarial assumption changes of $380,400 (2018: $1,417,200) primarily 
results from decreases in the discount rate. 
 
LAPP Corporation’s policy is to have an actuarial valuation of the Plan carried out every 
year. As a result, an actuarial valuation of the Plan as at December 31, 2019, will be 
carried out subsequent to the completion of these financial statements. Any differences 
between the actuarial valuation results and extrapolation results, as reported in these 
financial statements, will affect the financial position of the Plan and will be accounted for 
as gains or losses in 2020. 

 
b) NET EXPERIENCE GAINS 

Net experience gains of $416,800 (2018: $713,700) arose from actual experience 
deviating from expected. 

 
c) PLAN PROVISION CHANGES 

Net gains of $954,400 (2018: $nil) are due to changes in plan provisions that resulted 
from changes in legislation during the year.  The primary change uses the going 
concern assumption in calculating commuted values effective April 1, 2020. 

 
d) SENSITIVITY OF CHANGES IN MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS 

The Plan’s future experience will differ, perhaps significantly, from the assumptions  
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The following is a summary of the sensitivities of the Plan’s deficiency and current service cost 
to changes in assumptions used in the actuarial extrapolation at December 31, 2019:

 

 

NOTE 6 

NOTE 7 

NOTE 5 PENSION OBLIGATION                                                                                   CONTINUED  

used in the actuarial valuation and extrapolation. Any differences between the actuarial 
assumptions and future experience will emerge as gains or losses in future valuations and 
will affect the financial position of the Plan. 

The following is a summary of the sensitivities of the Plan’s deficiency and current service 
cost to changes in assumptions used in the actuarial extrapolation at December 31, 2019: 

 

 ($ thousands) 

 
Changes  

in 
Assumptions  

% 

Increase  
in Plan  

Deficiency  
$ 

Increase in 
Current 

Service Cost 
as a % of 

Pensionable 
Earnings (1) 

 

Inflation rate increase holding discount rate 
and salary escalation assumptions constant +1 

    
2,766,500  0.9     

Salary escalation rate increase holding inflation 
rate and discount rate assumptions constant +1 

    
1,828,100  1.6     

Discount rate decrease holding inflation rate  
   and salary escalation assumptions constant (1) 

    
6,719,200  3.5     

(1) The current service cost as a percentage of pensionable earnings as determined by the December 31, 2019 
extrapolation was 16.08%. 

            SURPLUS 
 

 

 
 
 

Surplus at beginning of year  
Increase in net assets available for benefits 
Net increase in pension obligation  
Surplus at end of year 

 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

 

($ thousands) 
 

2019 2018 
$ 3,469,347 

6,051,914 
(1,608,000) 

$  4,835,515 
1,740,032 

(3,106,200) 
$  7,913,261 $ 3,469,347 

 

 

 

Current service 
Employers 
Employees 

Past service 
Employers 
Employees 

($ thousands) 

2019 2018 
 

$1,258,502 
1,141,272 

 
18,383 
46,420 

 
$ 1,298,964 

1,188,331 

 
15,496 
33,692 

$ 2,464,577 $ 2,536,483 

 

NOTE 7 CONTRIBUTIONS

NOTE 6 SURPLUS
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Increase in net assets available for benefits 
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2019 2018 
$ 3,469,347 

6,051,914 
(1,608,000) 

$  4,835,515 
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(3,106,200) 
$  7,913,261 $ 3,469,347 

 

 

 

Current service 
Employers 
Employees 

Past service 
Employers 
Employees 

($ thousands) 

2019 2018 
 

$1,258,502 
1,141,272 

 
18,383 
46,420 

 
$ 1,298,964 

1,188,331 

 
15,496 
33,692 

$ 2,464,577 $ 2,536,483 
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NOTE 8 INVESTMENT INCOME

The following is a summary of the Plan’s investment income (loss) by asset class:

 

 

NOTE 8 INVESTMENT INCOME 
 

The following is a summary of the Plan’s investment income (loss) by asset class: 
 

($ thousands) 
 
 

Fixed Income 
Inflation sensitive and alternatives 

Real estate 
Real return bonds 
Infrastructure 
Timberland 

 
Short horizon 

Canadian equities 
Foreign equities 

 
Long horizon 

Private equities 
Strategic, tactical and 
currency investments 

 
 

The change in fair value includes realized and unrealized gains and losses on pool 
units and currency hedges. Realized and unrealized gains and losses on pool units 
total $217,940 and $2,460,459 respectively (2018: $9,247 and $(715,183) respectively). 
Realized and unrealized gains and losses on currency hedges total $1,314 and $(3,968) 
respectively (2018: $142 and $3,842 respectively). 

Income earned in pooled investment funds is distributed to the Plan daily based on the 
Plan’s pro-rata share of units issued by the pool. Income earned by the pools is determined 
on an accrual basis and includes interest, dividends, security lending income, realized 
gains and losses on the sale of securities determined on an average cost basis and 
income and expense on derivative contracts.

 
Income 

Change in 
Fair Value 

2019 
Total 

2018 
Total 

$ 690,919 $ 726,871 $  1,417,790 $ 309,673 

 
351,649 

 
(43,604) 

 
308,045 

 
752,930 

- - - (2,323) 
275,390 132,236 407,626 502,146 
53,433 69,526 122,959 86,533 

680,472 158,158 838,630 1,339,286 

 
423,305 

 
296,914 

 
720,219 

 
(334,397) 

1,069,574 1,451,750 2,521,324 (384,983) 
1,492,879 1,748,664 3,241,543 (719,380) 

 
66,167 

 
42,623 

 
108,790 

 
182,521 

 
39,690 

 
(571) 

 
39,119 

 
14,227 

$  2,970,127 $  2,675,745 $  5,645,872 $  1,126,327 

The change in fair value includes realized and unrealized gains and losses on pool units and 
currency hedges. Realized and unrealized gains and losses on pool units total $217,940 and 
$2,460,459 respectively (2018: $9,247 and $(715,183) respectively).

Realized and unrealized gains and losses on currency hedges total $1,314 and $(3,968) 
respectively (2018: $142 and $3,842 respectively).

Income earned in pooled investment funds is distributed to the Plan daily based on the Plan’s 
pro-rata share of units issued by the pool. Income earned by the pools is determined on an 
accrual basis and includes interest, dividends, security lending income, realized gains and 
losses on the sale of securities determined on an average cost basis and income and expense 
on derivative contracts. 
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>>>>_c1si_LAPP_15ben.pdf Here <<<< ($ thousands) 

Retirement benefits 
Disability pensions 
Termination benefits 
Death benefits 

NOTE 9 

NOTE 10 

 
INVESTMENT RETURNS, CHANGE IN NET ASSETS AND PENSION OBLIGATION 

 

The following is a summary of investment returns (losses), and the annual change in net 
assets compared to the annual change in the pension obligation and the per cent of 
pension obligation supported by net assets: 

 
2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

 
Increase in net assets attributed to: 
Investment income 

Policy benchmark return on investments 

 
 
 

12.5 

 
 
 

1.0 

in per cent 
 
 

9.0 

 
 
 

6.0 

 
 
 

6.7 
Value added (lost) by the investment manager (0.6) 1.0 1.1 (0.2) 1.2 
Time weighted rate of return, at fair value (a)

 11.9 2.0 10.1 5.8 7.9 
Other sources (b)

      1.7 2.2 3.2 3.8 3.9 
Per cent change in net assets (c)

    13.6 4.1 13.3 9.6 11.8 

Per cent change in pension obligation (c)
     3.9 8.2 (1.2) 8.5 6.3 

Per cent of pension obligation supported by      
net assets   119 108 113 98 97 

 
(a) All investment returns are provided by the investment manager and are net of investment expenses. The 

annualized total return and policy benchmark return (PBR) on investments over five years is 7.5% (PBR: 
7.0%), ten years is 8.8% (PBR: 8.5%), and twenty years is 6.4% (PBR: 6.4%). The Plan’s actuary 
estimates the long-term net investment return on assets for funding purposes to be 5.4% (2018: 5.4%). 

(b) Other sources include employee and employer contributions and transfers from other plans, net of benefit 
payments, transfers to other plans and administration expenses. 

©  The percentage change in net assets and the pension obligation is based on the amounts reported on the 
statement of changes in net assets available for benefits and the statement of changes in pension obligation. 

 
 

BENEFIT PAYMENTS 
 

 
 

2019 2018 
$ 1,303,075 

8,631 
323,105 

75,420 

$ 1,193,973 
8,652 

332,691 
74,548 

$ 1,710,231 $ 1,609,864 

NOTE 10 BENEFIT PAYMENTS
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Disability pensions 
Termination benefits 
Death benefits 
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NOTE 10 

 
INVESTMENT RETURNS, CHANGE IN NET ASSETS AND PENSION OBLIGATION 

 

The following is a summary of investment returns (losses), and the annual change in net 
assets compared to the annual change in the pension obligation and the per cent of 
pension obligation supported by net assets: 
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Increase in net assets attributed to: 
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Policy benchmark return on investments 

 
 
 

12.5 

 
 
 

1.0 

in per cent 
 
 

9.0 

 
 
 

6.0 

 
 
 

6.7 
Value added (lost) by the investment manager (0.6) 1.0 1.1 (0.2) 1.2 
Time weighted rate of return, at fair value (a)

 11.9 2.0 10.1 5.8 7.9 
Other sources (b)

      1.7 2.2 3.2 3.8 3.9 
Per cent change in net assets (c)

    13.6 4.1 13.3 9.6 11.8 

Per cent change in pension obligation (c)
     3.9 8.2 (1.2) 8.5 6.3 

Per cent of pension obligation supported by      
net assets   119 108 113 98 97 

 
(a) All investment returns are provided by the investment manager and are net of investment expenses. The 

annualized total return and policy benchmark return (PBR) on investments over five years is 7.5% (PBR: 
7.0%), ten years is 8.8% (PBR: 8.5%), and twenty years is 6.4% (PBR: 6.4%). The Plan’s actuary 
estimates the long-term net investment return on assets for funding purposes to be 5.4% (2018: 5.4%). 

(b) Other sources include employee and employer contributions and transfers from other plans, net of benefit 
payments, transfers to other plans and administration expenses. 

©  The percentage change in net assets and the pension obligation is based on the amounts reported on the 
statement of changes in net assets available for benefits and the statement of changes in pension obligation. 

 
 

BENEFIT PAYMENTS 
 

 
 

2019 2018 
$ 1,303,075 

8,631 
323,105 

75,420 

$ 1,193,973 
8,652 

332,691 
74,548 

$ 1,710,231 $ 1,609,864 

NOTE 9 INVESTMENT RETURNS, CHANGE IN NET ASSETS AND PENSION OBLIGATION

The following is a summary of investment returns (losses), and the annual change in net assets 
compared to the annual change in the pension obligation and the per cent of pension obligation 
supported by net assets:
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NOTE 11 INVESTMENT EXPENSES

NOTE 12 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

23

 

 

NOTE 12 

NOTE 11 INVESTMENT EXPENSES 
 

($ thousands) 
Amounts charged by the investment 

manager for: Investment costs (a)  

Performance-based fees (a)
 

GST 
 

Amounts charged by Treasury Board and Finance for: 
Investment accounting and Plan reporting 

Total investment expenses 
Increase in expenses (a)

 

Increase in average investments under management 
(Decrease) increase in value of investments attributed to 
the investment manager  

Investment expenses as a percent of dollar invested 
Investment expenses per member 

 
 

(a)   Investment expenses are charged by the investment manager on a cost-recovery basis. Please refer to 
the investment manager financial statements for a more detailed breakdown of the types of expenses 
incurred by the investment manager. Amounts recovered by the investment manager for investment 
costs include those costs that are primarily non-performance related, including external management 
fees, external administration costs, employee salaries and incentive benefits and overhead costs. 
Amounts recovered by the investment manager for performance-based fees relate to external managers 
hired by the investment manager. 

The per cent increase in investment costs and performance-based fees is 13.4% (2018: 17.4%). 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

 

  ($ thousands) 

  2019 2018 

Pension administration costs and process improvement costs    
 The benefit administrator  $      38,983   $      37,493  

 LAPP Corporation*            4,569             2,704  

 Goods and services tax and other            1,125                     -  

           44,677           40,197  
Member service expenses per member  $           163   $           151  

    

 
* Includes the costs of Alberta Local Authorities Pension Plan Corp which were amalgamated into 
LAPP Corporation on March 1, 2019 

 

Pension administration and process improvement costs were paid to the benefit 
administrator and LAPP Corporation on a cost-recovery basis.   

The Plan’s share of the benefit administrator’s operating and plan specific costs were 
based on cost allocation methodology included in a Pension Service Agreement 
between the benefit administrator and LAPP Corporation. 

Goods and service tax reflects the amount not eligible for rebate under the Excise Tax 
Act. 

2019 2018 

$ 197,941 $ 176,900 
99,982 86,014 

9,984 8,582 
307,907 271,496 

 
13 

 
52 

$ 307,920 $ 271,548 

13.4% 16.4% 

8.8% 8.4% 
 

(0.6%) 
 

1.0% 

0.7% 0.6% 

 $           1,123 $ 1,022 
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Pension administration and process improvement costs were paid to the benefit 
administrator and LAPP Corporation on a cost-recovery basis.   

The Plan’s share of the benefit administrator’s operating and plan specific costs were 
based on cost allocation methodology included in a Pension Service Agreement 
between the benefit administrator and LAPP Corporation. 

Goods and service tax reflects the amount not eligible for rebate under the Excise Tax 
Act. 

2019 2018 

$ 197,941 $ 176,900 
99,982 86,014 

9,984 8,582 
307,907 271,496 

 
13 

 
52 

$ 307,920 $ 271,548 

13.4% 16.4% 

8.8% 8.4% 
 

(0.6%) 
 

1.0% 

0.7% 0.6% 

 $           1,123 $ 1,022 

 

Pension administration and process improvement costs were paid to the benefit administrator 
and LAPP Corporation on a cost-recovery basis.  

The Plan’s share of the benefit administrator’s operating and plan specific costs were based on 
cost allocation methodology included in a Pension Service Agreement between the benefit 
administrator and LAPP Corporation.

Goods and service tax reflects the amount not eligible for rebate under the Excise Tax Act.
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NOTE 13 PLAN EXPENSES

Total Plan expenses of investment expenses per Note 11 and member service expenses per 
Note 12 are $352,597 (2018: $311,745) or $1,286 (2018: $1,173) per member and 0.70% (2018: 
0.70%) of net assets under administration.

NOTE 14 CAPITAL

The Plan defines its capital as the funded status. The actuarial surplus or deficit is determined 
by an actuarial funding valuation performed, at a minimum, every three years. The objective is 
to ensure that the Plan is fully funded over the long term through the management of 
investments, contribution rates and benefits. Risk policies and procedures are designed to 
enable the Plan to meet or exceed its long-term funding requirement within an acceptable level 
of risk, consistent with the Plan’s SIPP approved by the Board.

The Plan’s asset values are determined on the fair value basis for accounting purposes. 
However, for funding valuation purposes, asset values are adjusted for fluctuations in fair 
values to moderate the effect of market volatility on the Plan’s funded status. Actuarial asset 
value for funding valuation purposes amounted to $49,198,900 at December 31, 2019 (2018: 
$44,953,900).

NOTE 15 SUBSEQUENT EVENT – DECLINE IN FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 

Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the 
World Health Organization. The situation is dynamic with various cities and countries around 
the world, responding in different ways to address the outbreak.  As a result of the COVID-19 
outbreak, global financial markets have experienced significant volatility. Given the extent of the 
crisis, it is difficult to estimate the ultimate impact or duration of the volatility on the 
investments of the Plan. To the extent that investments of the Plan incur market-related losses, 
the funded status of the Plan would experience a correlated decline.

NOTE 16 COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

Comparative figures have been reclassified to be consistent with the current period 
presentation.

NOTE 17 RESPONSIBILITY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of LAPP Corporation based 
on information provided by LAPP Corporation, the benefit administrator, investment manager 
and actuary.
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Always a LAPP Ahead! 



 


